
~\\H/bbMacomb~'Vf~ Community
~~ College

Education • Enrichrrent. Economic Developrrent

AGREEMENT
between the

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
of the

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
of the

COUNTY OF MACOMB

and the

. AMERICAN FEDERATION
of

STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 2172

July 1, 1999-June 30, 2000

Michigan State Un'vers~
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL)

RELATIONS LIBRARY



.,

e



•

•

ARTICLE I
ARTICLE II
ARTICLE III
ARTICLE IV
ARTICLE V
ARTICLE VI
ARTICLE VII
ARTICLE VIII
ARTICLE IX
ARTICLE X
ARTICLE XI
ARTICLE XII
ARTICLE XIII
ARTICLE XIV
ARTICLE XV
ARTICLE XVI
ARTICLE XVII
ARTICLE XVIII
ARTICLE XIX
ARTICLE XX
APPENDIX A
APPENDIXB
APPENDIXC
APPENDIXD
APPENDIXE
APPENDIXF
APPENDIXG
APPENDIXH
APPENDIX I
APPENDIXJ
APPENDIXK
APPENDIXL
APPENDIXM
INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOGNITION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 1
UNION SECURITy 3
EMPLOYEE'S AND EMPLOYER'S RIGHTS 3
REPRESENTATION AND COMMUNICATION 4
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 6
SENI ORITY 8
JOB VACANCIES 12
PERSONNEL FILE, TESTS, EVALUATION, DISCIPLINE 15
CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION 17
COMPENSATION 21
HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME 21
LEAVES OF ABSENCE 23
COMPENSATED ABSENCES 26
ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS LEAVE 27
BENEFITS 27
HOLIDAYS - VACATION 29
TEN MONTH EMPLOYEES 31
MISCELLANEOUS 31
TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION 32
RATIFICATION 32
PERFORMANCE REVIEW 33
DEFINITI ONS 35
LETTER OF AGREEMENT, SCOPE OF RESPONSffiILITIES 37
LETTER OF AGREEMENT, SHORTHAND TRANSCRIPTION 38
LETTER OF INTENT, PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 38
MEMO. OF UNDERSTANDING, TEMPORARY PERSONNEL 39
MEMO. OF UNDERSTANDING, EMPLOYEE ASSIGNMENT 39
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, GRIEVANCE S-3-86 40
LETTER OF AGREEMENT, UNION PRES RELEASE TIME 40
CATEGORY STRUCTURE AND QUALIFICATIONS CHART 41
SALARY RANGES 42
FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM 43
EYE CARE PLAN OF AMERICA 44
............................................................................................................... 45



•

•



•
AGREEMENT

Between
THE COMMUNIlY COLLEGE DISTRICT OF THE COUNlY OF MACOMB

and
MIClllGAN COUNCIL NO. 25, AFL-CIO, Local 2172

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNlY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

TIllS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 21st day of September, 1999, by and between the
COMMUNIlY COLLEGE DISTRICT OF THE COUNlY OF MACOMB, hereinafter designated as the
"Employer," and the MIClllGAN COUNCIL NO. 25, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNlY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, Local 2172, hereinafter designated as the "Union."

PURPOSE AND INTENT

The general purpose of this Agreement is to set forth terms and conditions of employment and to promote orderly
and peaceful labor relations for the mutual interest of the Employer and the Employees.
The parties recognize that a sound educational program as it affects the best interest of the College district, its
students and its employees is a primary objective.
To those ends the Employer and the Union encourage to the fullest degree friendly and cooperative relations
between the respective representatives at all levels and among all Employees.
Definitions

(~J~L,ILJHtd~
Christine Bonkowski, Chairperson
Board of Trustees

COMMUNIlY COLLEGE DISTRICT
OF THE COUNTY OF MACOMB:

rvlarga- A. r,,1acTavish, Director
Human Resources Management

n r' •~ t:ste~~Ju -
Arlen Lemke
College Negotiating Team

fl\CNl:~ e~,*
Mane Pritchett
College Negotiating Team

\ ~,-J
,-j\\lj\lr\ ':/':"'1\''-\

.......... ~J \'.l.~\ ~.,\ t,; . it. \._'- . "'{- .. ~

Suzette Loewer, Negotiator

/" .
/~'7 .~-'/ .-............/.j . - . / / (
, / /It:' l.. ( I.- • ::-:./ '- l. ,_ lIt" .
/Gall. Seiffert, Negotiator {. t.

For the purpose of clarifying terms used in this document, see Appendix B attached hereto.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have caused this document to be executed by their duly authorized
officers on September 21, 1999.

LOCAL 2172, COUNCIL 25,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TATE,

•

CO~TY AND MUNICIP MPLOYEES:

~~ /~--'--c..~---- /.-{ L1.~-----
aren Warner, Area DIrector,

Michigan AFSCME Council 25

•
~~~&s..v~&-~
Gail McClelland
College Negotiating Team

AFSC~ 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000



•



•

•

ARTICLE I RECOGNITION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT
A. 1. This Agreement is made this 21st day of September, 1999, by and between the Board of

Trustees of the Community College District of the County of Macomb (hereinafter called the
Board) and the Michigan Council No. 25, American Federation of State, County, and
Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2172 (hereinafter called the Union) for the period
described below.

2. The Board recognizes the Michigan Council No. 25, American Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2172, as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent
as defined in Section II of Act 336, Public Acts of 1947 as amended and as described in the
"Certification of Representation" Case No. R73 B-49, March 20, 1973, by the State of
Michigan Labor Mediation Board for all secretarial, special skills, and clerical personnel,
including: bookkeepers, VDT/CRT operators, payroll clerks, cashiers, clerks, office machine
operators, receptionists, switchboard/clerks, typists and general office employees, but
excluding Secretary to the President, Secretary to the Vice President of Human Resources,
Secretary to the Director of Human Resource Management, supervisors, professional
employees and all other employees.

3. The Board agrees to employ on a part-time basis, computed as full-time equivalents, part-time
clerical employees equaling no more than seventy percent (70%) of the .full-time staff
Part-time hours over seventy percent (70%) of the full-time staff will be replaced at the rate of
one full-time employee for every fifty (50) hours of part-time. Excluded from this percentage
are part-time employees covering the duties of Unit members on Maternity/Child Care Leave,
Medical Leave, Illness in the Immediate Family Leave, and Personal Matters Leave.

4. It is further agreed that full-time registration personnel used during peak periods of registration
beginning two weeks prior to the first day of mail registration and ending two weeks following
the last day of late registration who are not employed on a continuing basis shall not be
covered by this Agreement.

5. It is further agreed that temporary personnel shall not be covered by this Agreement.
6. The College shall provide the Union with a status report indicating the number and location

(Le., cost center) of part-time clerical employees for a pay period during the months of
October/November and quarterly thereafter.

7. When the results of the above status report indicate an overuse of the above-referenced 70%,
the College will take timely action to reduce the use of part-time and shall notify the Union of
the specific action taken.

8. Part-time clerical employees will not be used to replace vacant full-time clerical positions.
B. The Board shall not enter into any collective bargaining agreement with any employee or with any

other collective bargaining organization on behalf of employees during the term of this Agreement.
C. The policies of the Board as they relate to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other

conditions of employment shall as of the effective date of this Agreement, be considered a part of
the Contract and shall not be added to, subtracted from or changed without mutual agreement of
both parties. This shall not inhibit the Employer from initiating changes in procedures and
operating methods provided such changes do not impair the substantive rights or benefits secured
to the employee by this Agreement .

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 1



ARTICLE I RECOGNITION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT
(CONCLUDED)

C. 1. This Agreement shaIl supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the Board which shall be
contrary to or inconsistent with its terms, insofar as the same relates to rates of pay, wages,
hours of employment, or other conditions of emploYment.

2. This Agreement constitutes the total understandings between the parties insofar as it relates to
rates of pay, wages, hours of emploYment, or other conditions of employment and it shall not
be added to, subtracted from or changed except as mutually agreed to by the parties.

D. The Board, on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the District, hereby retains and
reserves unto itself: without limitation, all powers, rights, authorities, duties and responsibilities
conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the Constitutions of the State of Michigan and of
the United States, including but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right:
1. To the executive management, organization and administrative control of the District and its

properties and facilities, and the activities of its employees. This is limited only by the specific
and express terms of this Agreement.

2. To hire all employees, and subject to the provisions of law, to determine their qualifications
and the conditions for their continued employment, or their discipline, dismissal, and to
promote, assign, transfer, and layoff all such employees. This is limited only by the specific
and express terms of this Agreement.

3. To determine the methods, means and personnel by which the operations of the College is to
be conducted. This is limited only by the specific and express terms of this Agreement.
The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authorities, duties and responsibilities by the
Board or its designated agents and offices, in adoption of policies, rules, regulations, and
practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of judgment and discretion in connection
therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express terms of this agreement and then to
the extent such specific and express terms hereof are in conformance with the Constitution
and laws of the State of Michigan and the Constitution and laws of the United States.

E. This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the State of Michigan with respect to the
powers, rights, duties and obligations of the Board and the Union. In the event any provision of this
Agreement is in conflict with any existing law or any law enacted during the term of this
Agreement, then such provision shall automatically be amended to conform to the law or be deleted
without affecting the remaining provisions of the Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is
held illegal, void or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other terms, conditions and
provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to be binding upon the parties
hereto. Such amendments or deletions shall be made known to the Union as soon as possible.

F. Both the College and the Union declare commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity, and of
non-discrimination in the provision of all services and in the administration of this Contract.
Therefore, it is declared jointly that there will be no discriminatory practices based upon race, creed
or religion, color, sex (including sexual harassment), marital status, national origin, age or handicap.
Further, the College and the Union jointly undertake to comply fully with all applicable Federal,
State and Local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity and non-discrimination in fulfilling
their obligations under the terms of this Contract.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 2



Membership in the Union shall be open to all Employees as defined in Article I.A. regardless of race,
creed, sex, marital status, national origin, or age.
A. Proper negotiations and the administration of collective bargaining entail expenses which are

appropriately shared by all Employees who are beneficiaries of such Agreements. In the event an
Employee shall not join the Union and execute an authorization for full dues deduction, such
Employee shall, as a condition of continual employment by the Board, execute an authorization for
the deduction of a sum representing that Employee's proportionate share of such negotiations,
contract administration, and maintenance expenses which shall be forwarded to the Union
Treasurer.

B. The Union Treasurer shall notify the Board in writing no later than thirty (30) days in advance of
any change in the amount to be deducted for such expenses. In the event such authorization is not
signed for a period of thirty (30) days following the successful completion of the probationary
period or change in deductions of the Employee, the Board agrees that in order to effectuate the
purposes of the Public Employment Relations Act and this Agreement, the services of such
Employees shall be discontinued. Such Employee or Employees shall be notified of the termination
of their services, such termination to be effective 30 days following notification.
This termination shall not be subject to the provisions of Article V of this Agreement. The Union
will defend, indemnify and save harmless the Employer from any and all claims, demands, suits and
other liability by reason of action taken by the Employer for the purpose of complying with this
Article.

•
ARTICLE II UNION SECURITY

•

•

ARTICLE III EMPLOYEE'S AND EMPLOYER'S RIGHTS
A. Pursuant to Act 379 of the Public Acts of 1965, the Board hereby agrees that every Employee of

the Employer shall have the right freely to organize, join and support the Union for the purpose of
engaging in collective bargaining or negotiations and other concerted activities for mutual aid and
protection. The Employer further agrees that it will not discriminate against any Employee with
respect to hours, wages or any terms or conditions of employment by reason of his membership in
the Union, his participation in a"nylawful activities of the Union, or complaint or proceeding under
this Agreement or otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of employment.

B. 1. The Employees recognize and agree to faithfully adhere to the rights, privileges, duties, and
responsibilities concerning said Employees as prescribed in Act 379 of the Public Acts of
1965.

2. The Union, its officers, agents and members agree that, so long as this Agreement is in effect,
there shall be no strike, or any unlawful acts that interfere with the College's operations .

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 3



ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATION AND COMMUNICATION
A. Reoresentation

1. Ne2otiatin2 Committee
The Employer agrees to recognize a Negotiating Committee composed of four (4) members
and the committee may, in addition and at the Union's option, include consultants.

2. Stewards
The Employer further agrees to recognize a Chief Steward and Stewards from a maximum of
eight (8) designated areas.

3. Service Committee
a. The Service Committee and the Negotiating Committee will be one and the same.
b. The College agrees to meet with the Service Committee which may, at the Union's option,

include council and/or international representatives of the Union to consider all matters
relating to the contract.

c. Meetings between the parties will be scheduled on a mutually agreeable day and time as
needed. The parties will submit an agenda setting forth the matters to be discussed. The
meeting shall be confined to consideration of items on the agenda.

d. The Union's Service Committee members shall not suffer loss of wages for being in
attendance at said meetings. These meetings shall in no way be considered a substitute for
the Grievance Procedure outlined in Article V.

4. Soecial Conferences
a. Special Conferences for discussion of important matters will be arranged between the

Director of Human Resource Management or a designee and the President of the Unit
upon the request of either party. Such conferences shall be between designated •
representatives of the Employer and designated representatives of the Union.

b. These conferences shall be held during working hours. It is agreed that the Union
representatives may meet one-half hour immediately preceding the Special Conference.
The special conferences shall in no way be considered a substitute for the Grievance
Procedure as outlined in Article V.

5. Provisions
a. The names of all Union representatives identified in 1, 2, 3, and 4 above shall be certified

in writing to the Employer by the Union upon election or appointment. Such certification
shall be prerequisite to the granting of release time under the terms of this Agreement.

b. Specified Union representatives, identified in 1, 2, 3, and 4 above, shall suffer no loss of
earnings for time spent in investigating and/or adjusting grievances and for attending
scheduled meetings with Management relating to grievances, arbitration or other meetings
with Management involving matters pertaining to the Agreement. (See also V.C.)

AFSC?v1E 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 4



ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATION AND COMMUNICATION (CONCLUDED)

A. Reoresentation (Concluded)
5. Provisions (Concluded)

c. Members of the Union's Negotiating Committee and the Area Stewards will be permitted
to leave their work, upon notifying their supervisor, for the purpose of preparing for
negotiations. Commencing the first Monday of the month prior to the beginning of
negotiations, the Negotiating Committee will be allowed up to two hours release time
weekly, and the Area Stewards will be allowed up to two hours release time bi-weekly.

d. Once negotiations have begun, the Negotiating Committee will be allowed four (4) hours
per week off from work with no loss of pay for the purpose of negotiating a new contract
and such other time as may be mutually agreeable.

6. Placement Committee
The Placement Committee shall include the Director of Human Resource Management or designee
and the President of the Union or designee and representatives of other Unions in the College. The
Committees' sole function will be to recommend to the President of the College whether or not a
new position shall become a part of any particular on-going Employee group and, if so, which one.

B. Communication
1. The Board shall make available to the Union, upon its reasonable request and within a

reasonable time thereafter, such statistical and financial information related to Macomb
Community College and in possession of the Board as is necessary for negotiation of
collective bargaining agreements. It is understood that the Board will not make special
compilations of information and statistics unless mutually agreeable.

2. All requests made by the Union for documentary, historical and compiled information and
materials shall be made first through the Director of Human Resource Management.

3. The Employer will provide the Union with a list of its designated representatives certified in
writing.

4. The President of the Union will be given a copy of the Board agenda of each public meeting,
including all non-confidential attachments, at the same time regular distribution is made.

5. The President of the Union will be given a copy of the unapproved Board minutes and the
approved Board minutes of each public meeting at the time regular distribution is made.

6. The Employer will furnish the Union with names and work locations of newly hired Employees
within five (5) days of hire.

7. At the same time, the Employer will furnish job classifications and assignment of new Employees
to the Union.

8. The record of qualifications for newly hired Employees shall be made available to the Union
President upon request.

9. The Employer will furnish the Union with names and positions of all moves made by Employees.
10. The Union will be notified in writing of all temporary assignments and terminations at the time of

such assignments and terminations.
11. The Employer will also notify the Union of any organization changes.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 5



ARTICLE V GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
A. Definition _

Any claim by the Union or an Employee that there has been a violation, misinterpretation, or -
misapplication of the terms of the Agreement or violation of any past practice shall be a grievance,
and shall be resolved through the procedure set forth herein.

B. Time Limits
All time limits herein shall consist of working days. Time limits may be extended only with the
mutual written consent of the Employer and the Union.

C. Grievance Renresentation
Union representatives shall notify and obtain their Immediate Supervisor's penrusslon before
leaving their work station. Time will be allowed with no loss of pay for the purpose of
investigating and processing grievances. (See also IV.A.5.b.)

D. General Provisions
1. In the event that the Union fails to appeal a grievance or appeal a College Board answer

within the specified time limit, the involved grievance shall be deemed abandoned and settled
on the basis of the College's last answer, if any. In the event the College shall fail to supply
the Union with its answer to the particular step within the specified time limits the grievance
shall be automatically positioned for appeal at the next step within the time limit for exercising
said appeal, commencing with the expiration date of the College's grace period for answering.

2. The parties agree that it is good practice to keep all discussions confidential during the
procedural stages of the resolution of the complaint.

3. All grievances shall be in writing, using the forms for that purpose supplied by the Human
Resource Office.

4. Consistent with the Public Employment Act of the State of Michigan, the Bargaining Unit _
shall be notified of meetings between Management and a grievant relating to any written _
grievance, and a bargaining unit representative, steward, or designee shall be "given
opportunity to be present" at such meetings.

5. The aggrieved Employee, with or without the steward or designee, will consult with her
Immediate Supervisor within ten (10) days after the aggrieved knew of the events giving rise
to the grievance. When an Informal Conference is requested the Employee will advise the
Immediate Supervisor:

1. That it is an Informal Conference;
2. Whether or not a Union representative will be in attendance.

If the steward or designee is present during the Informal Conference, the Immediate
Supervisor may also have representation from within the division.
If the issue is not resolved in the Informal Conference with the Immediate Supervisor the
Union may proceed to Step 1 of the Grievance Procedure.
An "Informal Conference" will be requested by the Union only when there is an "aggrieved
employee. "
The Union will file a written grievance at Step 1, 2, or 3 (as appropriate) when the grievance
is a class action. In such cases, there will be no Informal Conference.

6. Provided both parties agree, Steps 1 and/or 2 of the Grievance Procedure may be bypassed and
the grievance brought directly to the next step.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 6



E. Stens of the Grievance Procedure
Sten 1.

a. If the Issue is not resolved in the Informal Conference, the Union will present the
grievance in writing to the Immediate Supervisor within ten (10) days after such
decision.

b. Within ten (10) days from receipt of the written grievance, the Supervisor will reply in
writing to the Union.

•
ARTICLE V GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONTINUED)

Sten 2.
a.

b.

Sten 3.

If the grievance is not resolved at Step 1, the grievant and steward or designee will,
within ten (10) days after having received the written answer, forward the grievance to
the Vice President of the area. The Vice President will arrange a conference for
discussion of said grievance between the grievant, Union representative, and the
Immediate Supervisor. The Vice President may attend this conference at his option. If he
chooses not to attend, he may send a designee.
The Vice President will submit the written answer to the grievant and to the Union
within ten (10) days from the receipt of the grievance.

•

In the event the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the Union may submit the grievance
in writing to the President of the College or a designee within ten (10) days of the
decision. The President or a designee will, within ten (10) days, meet with the Chief
Steward or a designee, the Steward or a designee, and the appropriate Vice President or
designee and will submit a written answer to the Union within ten (10) days from the
receipt of the grievance.

Sten 4. Pre-Arbitration
If the grievance is not resolved at Step 3, the grievance may be referred to the council
representative. The representative of the council and/or the International Union will review the
matter and may, within thirty (30) days after the answer referred to above, present the appeal of the
grievance to the Pre-Arbitration Panel.

a. The Pre-Arbitration Panel shall be composed of four (4) representatives chosen by the
Employer and four (4) representatives, including council representatives, chosen by the
Union.

b. The purpose of the Pre-Arbitration meeting is to make one last attempt to settle the
grievance on a local level before going to an outside third party and expending the funds
for the arbitration process. Therefore, resource persons may be called at the request of
either side to provide testimony to the Panel.

c. If the parties are unable to reach agreement through the Pre-Arbitration meeting, if
Pre-Arbitration is requested, arbitration may be invoked by written notice to the
American Arbitration Association with a copy to the Director of Human Resource
Management. Such notice shall be given within thirty (30) days from the date of the
Pre-Arbitration meeting or Step 3.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 7



ARTICLE V GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONCLUDED)

F. Arbitration •
The arbitrator shall have no authority to arbitrate any complaint that is not an alleged violation,
misinterpretation or misapplication of specific and express provisions of this collective bargaining
Agreement. If the grievance sought to be arbitrated is not specifically covered by the Agreement
then said Arbitrator shall have no authority in connection therewith. Said arbitration shall be
conducted under the auspices of the American Arbitration Association, and the conduct of said
hearing shall be controlled by the rules of said Association. The expenses of the Arbitrator shall be
paid one-half (1/2) by the Union and one-half (1/2) by the Employer, and all other expenses shall
be borne by the party incurring them.
1. The Arbitrator shall have no power to alter, add to, or subtract from the terms of the

Agreement.
2. Neither the Board nor the Union at the Arbitration proceedings will assert any grounds or

evidence not previously disclosed to the other party.
3. The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the College, the Union, and the

Employee or Employees involved in the grievance.
4. It is understood and agreed that the interpretation of any insurance contracts or policies shall

not be subject to arbitration.

ARTICLE VI SENIORITY
A. Probation

New Employees shall be on Probation for the first ninety (90) calendar days of their employment
and during such period Probationary Employees may be terminated by the Employer without
recourse to the grievance procedure but shall be represented by the Union for all other purposes •
under this Agreement.
1. The Board and the Union may, by mutual agreement on an individual basis, extend the

probationary period.
2. There shall be no seniority among Probationary Employees.
3. Leave Allowance: Probationary Employees will accumulate sick leave, vacation and personal

business allowance during their probationary period, but may not utilize or be entitled to such
leave until attaining permanent status.

4. Medical Insurance: Probationary employees shall be eligible to receive medical insurance as
provided in Article XV.A.

S. Workers' Compensation: Each Employee shall be covered by the applicable Workers'
Compensation laws.

6. Evaluation: Written formal evaluations of Probationary Employees will be made during their
Probationary Period. An evaluation stating acceptable work at ninety (90) days will
constitute Status for the Employee.

7. Probationary Employees shall not be eligible for Leaves of Absence unless mutually agreed
upon by the Union and the College Board.

8. Upon completion of her Probationary Period, the Employee will be a Status Employee and be
considered to have seniority computed from the first day of her employment.

9. Probationary Employees shall not be entitled to any fringe benefits except those listed in
Article VI, Section A.

•
AFSC!v1E 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 8



B. General Provisions
Seniority rights of an Employee shall cease for anyone of the following reasons:
1. If the Employee terminates her employment.
2. If the Employee is discharged and such discharge is not reversed through the grievance

procedure.
3. If she is absent for four (4) consecutive working days without notifying the Employer and fails

to give reasonable explanations for the absence and lack of notice.
4. If she fails to return to work from layoff when recalled as set forth in the recall procedure

provided herein in Article VI. F.
5. If she overstays a leave as provided for in Article XII without providing a reasonable

explanation within twenty-four (24) hours. In proper cases, exceptions will be made by
mutual agreement.

6. If she retires.
7. If she gives a false reason for a leave of absence.

C. The Employer recognizes the importance of seniority as a factor to be considered along with merit
and ability in all moves, layoffs, reinstatements and recalls, but when merit and ability are equal as
between Employees, then seniority is recognized as the prevailing factor in making the selection. In
the event of a tie in seniority the tie shall be broken by reference to a table of pseudo random
numbers and the social security numbers of the involved Employees. The Employee whose number
appears first on the table shall be deemed to have higher seniority than the other involved
Employee(s).

D. Bumoine
1. Bumpin{! Procedure

a. Fundamentally, rules respecting seniority are designed to provide Employees an equitable
measure of security based on length of service with the Employer and, in the event of
reduction of available work, the Employer shall retain at work the Employees having the
greatest amount of seniority, providing these Employees possess the qualifications, as
listed on Postings and the SecretariaVClericaVSpecial Skills Category Structure and
Qualifications Chart, required by the Employer for the efficient performance of the work
available.

b. The "Bumping" Procedure may be implemented in these circumstances:
1. When a position is eliminated (see Position Elimination in Article VI.E.2.).
2. When a position is transferred (see Transferred Position in Article VI.E.1.).
3. When an Employee returns from leave consistent with a provision of that leave which

allows bumping (see "leave" provisions in Article XII).
4. When an Employee is bumped.
5. When organizational change occurs as outlined in Article VI.E.3 .

•

•

ARTICLE VI SENIORITY (CONTINUED)

• AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 9



D. 2. The "Bumping" Procedure shall operate in the following manner:
a. At least fifteen (15) working days prior to a circumstance in which the Bumping

Procedure would be implemented the Union and the involved Employee will be notified
in writing listing the positions into which they would bump.

b. The Employee exercising her "bumping" rights will take the position of the least senior
Employee in the same classification and/or category providing the displaced Employee
has on file the qualifications required.

c. Should this Employee not obtain a position in her classification and/or category the
Employee will follow the procedure in "b" above in the next lower classification at the
salary of the lower classification until a position is obtained.

d. All subsequent Employees displaced as a result of the initial "bumping" will follow the
procedures in "b" and "c" above.

e. Bumping will be by Unit-wide seniority.
f The above described procedure (time limits enunciated in 2.a.) shall not apply to

temporary layoff caused by acts of God.
E. Transferred Position~ Position Elimination~ LaYoff~Temoorary Layoff

1. Transferred Position
A Transferred Position is a position that is moved from one department to another, as need
may require. The Union and the person occupying the position, at the time of the transfer,
will be notified in writing of the reasons, fifteen (15) working days in advance of the effective
date of the transfer and the Employee shall have the option of transferring with the position or
exercising her rights under the "Bumping" Procedure, listing positions for which they qualify.
The Employee will notify Human Resources of her decision in writing no later than five (5)

working days prior to the effective date of the position transfer, said notification to be final.
This in no way circumvents Employees' bidding privileges.
An Employee displaced by another Employee who has declined to transfer with her position
shall have the option of accepting the transferred position if she has the necessary
qualifications in lieu of using the Bumping Procedure.

2. Position Elimination
An eliminated position is a position that ceases to exist. The Union and the Employee in the
position at the time it is eliminated shall be notified in writing of the reasons fifteen (15)
working days in advance of the effective date and shall exercise her rights under the
"Bumping" Procedure, listing the positions for which she qualifies.

3. Or1!anizational Chan1!es
When an administrative organizational change causes a bargaining unit position to change
from the organizational structure (department/assignment) on the Notice of Vacancy under
which the Employee accepted the position, the College will notify the Union and the
Employee. Prior to the effective date of the change, the affected Employee may exercise
bumping rights in accord with Article VI.D., except that the timelines for response by the
Employee shall be four (4) working days from written notification. A copy shall be placed in
the Employee's file.

ARTICLE VI SENIORITY (CONTINUED)

•

•

•AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 10



•

•

•

ARTICLE VI SENIORITY (CONCLUDED)

4. Lavoff
Layoff shall mean a reduction in the work force on a Unit-wide basis;
No individual shall be on layoff unless she shall have exhausted all of her rights under the
"Bumping" Procedure.
a. At least fifteen (15) working days prior to a layoff: the matter will be discussed with the

Union's Negotiating Committee. The Director of Personnel Services will also present the
facts in writing.

b. Layoffwill be by Unit-Wide Seniority.
c. No full-time Employee will be laid offwhen part-time and/or Student Clerical Employees are

working. Student Clerical Employees shall not include those officially enrolled in the
Cooperative Internship or Work Study Program, unless they displace the equivalent of a
full-time Employee or cover full-time hours.

d. The Union President, Chief Steward and two (2) Negotiators shall have top seniority for
layoff and recall purposes only and subject to their ability to perform the work available
efficiently.

e. The Recall Procedure outlined in Article VI.F. shall apply in all instances of layoff
5. Temporarv Lavoff

A Temporary Layoff shall mean a short-term and limited termination of employment because
of a lack of work caused by an Act of God or other reason beyond the control of the College
and, in such instance, the fifteen (15) day notice requirement and implementation of the
Bumping Procedure shall not apply.

F. Recall
Employees on layoff shall be given the first opportunity to fill vacant positions for which they are
qualified according to the following Recall Procedure:
1. Recall for those possessing the qualifications for available positions shall be in inverse order of

layoff
2. The recalled Employee must take a position in the classification from which she was laid off or

originally bumped down from if such an opening exists or may take a lesser classification in line
with her seniority, with salary of that classification.

3. When an Employee accepts a lower classification as a result of recall from layoff she shall have the
option to progress to her former classification in line with seniority and qualifications as vacancies
occur. If the option is declined, the right to progress to her former classification under the Recall
Procedure is forfeited.

4. An Employee shall be notified by registered mail, return receipt requested, to return to
employment and must do so within ten (10) working days of receipt of notice or be considered
terminated.

5. An Employee who is not recalled within a period of time equal in length to her seniority, or a
one-year period, whichever is greater, shall not be considered on layoff but her employment
shall be deemed to have terminated.

G. If an Employee accepts a position under the Employer not covered by the Bargaining Unit and then
returns to a position under the Employer within the Bargaining Unit she shall not suffer any loss of
benefits under the provisions of the contract between the parties. However, the Employee will not
accrue seniority credits for that period of time outside the Bargaining Unit. Employees requesting
to return to the Unit have the right to bid on any open position covered by the existing Agreement
and shall be considered as internal applicants .

AFSC:ME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 11



ARTICLE VII JOB VACANCIES
A. General Provisions

1. All job vacancies within the Bargaining Unit shall be filled in accordance with the following
provisions of this Agreement. A job vacancy shall be defined as a vacancy which is created as
a result of the resignation of an Employee, the termination of an Employee, the promotion of
an Employee, the death of an Employee, the absence of an Employee on a leave of absence
which exceeds sixty (60) days or the creation of a new job not previously filled.

B. Postin1! Vacancies
1. A job vacancy will be posted and circulated to each department, listing the requirements of the

position, vacancies will be posted for a period of four (4) working days; unless the position is
to be temporarily not filled or permanently eliminated, in which case the Union shall be notified
in writing.

2. Employees interested in the vacancy and having on file qualifications for the vacancy shall
apply in writing to the Human Resources Office within the posting period. An additional three
(3) days will be allowed for receipt of applications after the posting period, provided the
Employee has notified the Human Resources Office within the posting period. Evidence that
the Employee possesses qualifications shall be on file in the Human Resource Office at the time
of application.

3. A Probationary Employee may apply for a posted position to be considered along with external
applicants. However, the bid will be considered only when Status Employees have not bid. If
the Probationary Employee wins a position, such Employee must serve a ninety (90) day
Probationary Period in the new position.

4. The Union shall be notified of all applicants for the position. The top bidder for a position
must make her decision to accept the position by 12:00 noon of the next working day following
the interview and offer of position by contacting the Human Resources Office. This will
constitute acceptance of the position. Failure to contact the Human Resources Office will
constitute non-acceptance of the position.
After acceptance of the position, an Employee shall not be allowed to bid for another position
from the date of acceptance of the position until the completion of her Trial Period, unless
mutually agreed.

5. Should the position which the Employee has successfully bid for and accepted be a higher
classification and Management deems it necessary to retain the Employee in her present
position for an extended period of time the Employee shall receive the higher rate of pay
beginning the 11th working day from her date of acceptance of the position.

6. Those Employees who apply for such open positions as posted will be notified in writing by the
Human Resources Office within three (3) days when a decision has been made that they have
not been accepted and will have the opportunity, upon written request, to learn why they did
not receive the position.

7. Job vacancies within the Bargaining Unit will be filled on the basis of seniority and
qualifications.

8. The College shall repost, at three (3) month intervals, job vacancies it is attempting to fill.

•

~SCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 12



C. Trial Period
1. A Status Employee who accepts an open position will receive a maximum of sixty (60)

calendar days Trial Period in the new position. (See Article VIII.C.) During the Trial Period
the Employee shall receive the rate of pay for the position she is performing.

2. During the Trial Period, if the Employer considers the Employee's work unsatisfactory as
evidenced by an unsatisfactory evaluation, the Employee shall be returned to her former
classification and be placed in an "Employee-at-Large" position, consistent with Article
VILD.

3. An Employee who successfully bids on a vacancy shall not be allowed to bid for another
position during her Trial Period, unless mutually agreed and shall then be considered along
with external applicants with seniority not a factor in selection.

4. An Employee who accepts a transfer, bumps, or is bumped, has the right to bid on another
position during her Trial Period.

D. Emolovee-At-Lari!e
1. Employee-at-Large shall mean either an Employee who has successfully bid on a position

within the Bargaining Unit and who, during the Trial Period, is reverted to her former
classification subsequent to an unsatisfactory evaluation or an Employee who is assigned to
"Employee-at-Large" status upon mutual agreement among the involved Employee, the
College, and the Union.

2. An Employee-at-Large shall not receive less than her former rate of pay.
3. An Employee-at-Large shall be assigned to the Office Services Department.
4. An Employee who has become an Employee-at-Large because of an unsatisfactory evaluation

may remain in the Office Services Department so long as satisfactory performance is
maintained.

5. Should an Employee who has become an Employee-at-Large because of unsatisfactory
evaluation bid for and accept another position and subsequently not successfully complete the
Trial Period, such Employee shall be reassigned to the Office Services Department as an
Employee-at-Large. Unsatisfactory performance shall be subject to Article VIII.D.2.

6. An Employee who has become an Employee-at-Large by mutual agreement may remain in the
Office Services Department or bid for other posted positions as they occur.

7. An Employee-at-Large position vacated for any reason shall not be filled.
8. Assignment to Employee-at-Large status represents a special circumstance for which the

following exceptions to Article VIII.C. apply. Evaluation of employees assigned to
Employee-at-Large status shall include: verbal guidance (day-to-day discussion); directives
(written or verbal narrative directions on daily office duties); and clarification of job
performance (written or verbal statements) identifying strengths and weaknesses, and providing
a supportive and positive direction. If written, these statements will be placed in the
employee's personnel file. There will be no specified timelines governing evaluations of
employees assigned Employee-at-Large status .

•

•

ARTICLE VII JOB VACANCIES (CONTINUED)

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 13



ARTICLE VII
E.

JOB VACANCIES (CONCLUDED)

Temoorarv Assii!nments
Bargaining Unit Employees may be assigned to assist in other areas within the College.
Implementation of the following language shall not be construed so as to create a unit-wide "pool"
concept nor to circumvent the transfer, elimination, or posting and bidding language of the
Contract, but to allow the College to make assignments to promote efficiency and to meet
emergency or exceptional situations when the need does not support permanent assignment and/or
creation of additional full-time positions.
1. Temporary assignments shall be made to provide adequate coverage for the following: job

vacancies, short term leaves, vacations, brief illness, emergency situations, peak periods and
exceptional situations.

2. Temporary assignments shall not exceed a sixty (60) day period. It is understood that
temporary assignments will be based upon an Employee being qualified to adequately perform
the job. Employees so assigned need not have evidence of qualifications in their personnel file
for these types of assignments.

3. Employees assigned to fill a position in the absence of an incumbent shall receive the rate of
their former job or the rate of the job level of the incumbent to which they are temporarily'
assigned, whichever is the higher. Payment at the higher rate shall be made for the entire
period after the assignment exceeds one full day.
The Union will be notified in writing by a Change of Status form of all temporary assignments
and terminations at the time of such assignments and terminations.
Employees assigned to assist in other areas within the College shall receive their current
salary, therefore, a Change of Status form shall not be required.
Assisting means "helping" perform the responsibilities in an area. "Filling in" means
performing responsibilities "in place or' an individual. "Filling in" is dissimilar to "assisting."
The Employer will specify at the start of an assignment whether an employee is expected to
"assist" or to "fill in." This will be in writing if requested by the Employee.
Employees assigned to fill in a position in the absence of an incumbent shall receive the rate of
their former job or the rate of the job level of the incumbent to which they are temporarily
assigned, whichever is higher. Payment at the higher rate shall be made for the entire period
after the assignment exceeds one full day.
Employees assigned to assist in other areas within the College shall receive their current
salary.
The Union will be notified in writing by a Change of Status form of all temporary assignments
and terminations at the time of such assignments and terminations.

4. Employees so assigned who are required to travel to another campus will receive a location
differential of 15~ per hour. The College will reimburse Employees for additional mileage
expense when they are assigned to a different campus under this provision.

e

e.

e
AFScrvrn 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 14



ARTICLE VIII PERSONNEL FILE, TESTS, EVALUATION, DISCIPLINE
A. Personnel File

The Employer will maintain a personnel file for each Employee. The personnel file will be located
in the Human Resources Office. There will be only one personnel file for each Employee.
1. The Employee will have the right, upon request, to examine her own personnel file. The

Employee will make an appointment with the Human Resources Office to examine her
personnel file. A member of the Human Resources Office staff will be present when the
Employee inspects said file and the Employee may be accompanied by a member of the Union if
she desires.

2. At the Employee's request, the Employer will reproduce any materials in her personnel file for
the exclusive use of the Employee.

3. The Employee will have the right to add to her personnel file materials which attest to her
proficiency and experience. Such materials shall testify to the successful completion of any
course, seminar, or other program that increases or broadens the Employee's qualifications for
any College position.

B. Tests
The Employer will schedule monthly tests (including typing and dictation), during office hours, on
a day and location to be announced in writing at least 10 days prior to scheduled test. Interested
Employees shall notify the Human Resource Office three (3) days before the scheduled testing
date.
1. Tests will be conducted by a qualified tester using electric/electronic typewriters, personal

computers, or by recorded methods in the case of dictation tests. The tests will be uniform,
but not necessarily identical, from testing to testing.

2. Test results evidencing improved skills will be placed in the Employee's personnel file within
five (5) working days. When the test results are lower than those recorded in the Employee's
personnel file, test papers or results will not be placed in her file unless higher than those
required for her current position.

3. An Employee will have the right to attend a testing session, with no loss of pay, provided she
notifies her Immediate Supervisor or, in hislher absence, the higher administrator of her intent
to be tested two (2) working days prior to the scheduled session.

4. The Employee will be given the scores of her testing, in writing, within fifteen (15) working
days of the testing, unless requested sooner, to qualify for a promotion.

5. Successful completion of a class in typing, shorthand, or office machines from MCC or schools
or colleges that MCC accepts for student transfer credit, as evidenced by an official transcript
and a statement from the instructor, certifying the skill levels shall fulfill qualification
requirements in lieu of testing by the Human Resources Office.

C. Evaluation
1. Written evaluations of Employees in the Trial Period resulting from promotions, demotions, or

transfers will be made on or about the thirtieth (30th) day, and at or about the sixtieth (60th)
day, but no later than the sixty-fifth (65th) day. An evaluation stating acceptable work will
constitute status in that position for the Employee.

2. Evaluations of Status Employees shall be a continuing process through verbal guidance,
directives and clarification of job performance.

AFSC1.1E 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 15



PERSONNEL FILE, TESTS, EVALUATION, DISCIPLINEARTICLE VIII
(CONCLUDED)

C. Evaluation (Concluded)
3. All formal evaluations of Trial Period Employees will be made by the Immediate Supervisor

directly responsible for the Employee's work by completion of the Performance Review form in
Appendix A of this Agreement. The appropriate administrator shall review and sign the
evaluation.

4. The Immediate Supervisor evaluating the Employee will conduct an interview with the
Employee, in private, to discuss the evaluation and compare it with prior evaluations.

5. The Immediate Supervisor evaluating the Employee will sign the Secretarial Performance
Review form. The Employee will sign the "Secretarial Performance Review" form indicating
only that she has reviewed the completed form in an evaluation interview. The Employee's
signature does not necessarily indicate agreement by the Employee with the evaluation.

6. A copy of the signed evaluation form will be placed in the Employee's personnel file and a
copy will be given to the Employee at the evaluation interview. A department copy may be
retained. When the Employee leaves the department she will have the option to either retain
the department copy or have it destroyed.

7. The contents of a Trial Period Employee's formal evaluation will be subject to the grievance
procedure as outlined in Article V of this Agreement.

8. No member of the Bargaining Unit may evaluate another member of the Bargaining Unit.
9. The Employee being evaluated has the option of typing her own Performance Review form.

D. Discipline
1. An Immediate Supervisor may administer a written reprimand to the Employee. The written

reprimand shall be signed by the appropriate administrator. The Employee shall be advised of
her right to be represented by the Union at the time disciplinary action is imposed. If the
disciplinary meeting is called for purposes of suspension, suspension pending discharge, or
discharge, the Immediate Supervisor may be present, but the appropriate administrator shall
administer same. Disciplinary interviews, reprimands or informal evaluations of any kind will be
held in private. Said confidential proceedings will be between the Immediate Supervisor and the
Employee unless waived in writing by the Employee. If such a waiver is made, a member of the
Union may be present upon the Employee's request, and in such circumstances, the Immediate
Supervisor may also elect to have another representative present. The results of these
proceedings may be shared with involved administrators.

2. The College will inform the Union that an Employee has been disciplined in instances of written
reprimand, suspension, suspension pending discharge, and discharge.

3. It is agreed that no Employee shall be disciplined or discharged except for just cause and that
such actions shall be subject to the grievance procedure.

4. No materials, except those of a laudatory nature, will be added to the Employee's personnel file
unless she has had an opportunity to see and initial or otherwise acknowledge in writing that
she has examined these materials and has the opportunity to submit a response in writing. Such
response shall be added to the Employee's personnel file.

5. Materials relating to disciplinary action which are placed in the file shall remain in the file for a
period of time not to exceed two (2) years, at which time they will be destroyed, providing that
there have been no subsequent recurrences of the kind of behavior which led to disciplinary
action.

•

•

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 16



•

•

•

ARTICLE IX CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION
A. The classification system is designed to identify and categorize positions according to the degree of

responsibility and complexity of the duties associated with the position. All full-time positions
covered by this Agreement have been classified by series as shown on the Category structure and
Qualifications Chart (Appendix J) and outlined under Article IX.D. and H. denoting the hierarchy
of skills. Within each series, positions are classified by level. Education, training (experience) and
clericaVsecretarial skills requirements are incorporated into the category structure for positions
specifying such requirements.
It is agreed that responsibilities in the categories of Secretarial, Special Skills, and Clerical may
merit equal compensation -- therefore, the salary scale reflects comparable remuneration for
relatively equal responsibilities and provides for progressive movement through and between the
series. The salary schedule for each level is identified in Article X.

B. Whenever new or different work is undertaken by the College not covered by the classifications
contained in this Agreement, or when existing jobs are permanently, substantially and materially
changed so that the revised job is no longer covered by the classifications contained in this
Agreement, a system of ranking in relationship to other positions within the Unit will be used to
assign the classification. The Union will discuss and advise with the Director of Human Resource
Management or his/her designated representative and mutually agree to an appropriate level for the
new position.

C. When the College determines the need for a position to be of a higher level of responsibility, based
on the classification descriptions, the position shall be reclassified to the appropriate level.
1. The Employee presently holding such reclassified position shall remain in the position. A

period of up to six (6) months shall be allowed to permit said Employee to qualify. A Change
of Status denoting the new level and salary adjustment shall be placed in the Employee's file
with a copy to the Union .

2. Said Employee shall receive a maximum of sixty (60) calendar days Trial Period in this
reclassified position and evaluated according to Article VIII. C. During the Trial Period, the
Employee shall receive the rate of pay for the position she is performing.

3. During the Trial Period, if the Employer considers the Employee's work unsatisfactory as
evidenced by an unsatisfactory evaluation, or if the Employee fails to qualify during the six (6)
month time limit, she shall be returned to her former classification and be placed in an
"Employee-at-Large" position .

AFSC1v1E2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 17



D. Classification Descriotions
CLASSIFICATION 6
Independently performs the entire scope of professional duties. Judgment is exercised in devising
new methods, modifying or adopting standard procedures to meet new or varying conditions.
Requires knowledge and full understanding of technical and/or specialized areas of responsibility
that would relieve the involved administrator of a significant portion of minor business detail.
CLASSIFICA TION 5
Independently performs and coordinates a wide variety of duties which require good judgment and
making minor operating decisions based on knowledge of College organization, policies, and
personnel. Initiates improvements in existing standard procedures.
CLASSIFICA TION 4
Performs and coordinates fairly independently a wide variety of duties which requires analyzing
facts and making minor operating decisions based on a wide range of existing standard procedures.
CLASSIFICATION 3
Performs a wide variety of semi-routine duties requiring a high degree of accuracy in observing,
recording, and transmitting data while exercising discretion and good judgment. Determines action
to be taken within limits prescribed by the Immediate Supervisor.
CLASSIFICA TION 2
Performs under general guidance a variety of tasks requiring minor decisions and involving a high
degree of accuracy in observing, recording, and transmitting data while adhering to precise
procedures and standards. May direct part-time employees.
CLASSIFICATION 1
Performs, under direct guidance, routine clerical work and may assist in duties performed by other
Employees following specific instructions and established procedures.

E. Selection
1. Selection for Classification 6 shall be based on qualifications, experience, and the ability of the

top seven (7) seniority bidders.
2. Selection for Classification 5 shall be based on qualifications and experience of the top six (6)

seniority bidders.
3. Selection for Classification 4 shall be based on qualifications, experience and ability of the top

five (5) seniority bidders.
4. The College will provide notification to employees not selected for levels 6, 5, and 4 prior to

(or concurrent with) notification to selected candidates.
5. Selection for Classifications 1 through 3 shall be based on the top seniority bidder providing

she has the qualifications and experience.
F. Where experience is required to qualify for a position, one (1) year's experience may be waived

when the applicant holds an Associate Degree in a business/public service curriculum.
G. Employees may be expected to allocate and/or schedule work for part-time student and temporary

Employees. Employees with a Level 3 or above may be expected to allocate and/or schedule work
for other Employees in the Unit.

ARTICLE IX CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION (CONTINUED) •

•

•
AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 18



H. Job Descriptions
Qualifications are detailed on the SecretariaVClericaVSpecial Skills Category Structure and
Qualifications Chart.
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY:
A major portion of time is allocated to relieving and assisting the administrator in order to
effectively increase the administrator's time for official duties. May develop procedures,
guidelines, and instructions to improve operating efficiency. Makes recommendations regarding
staffing, budgets, and methods of operations. Performs related duties as assigned.
SECRETARY:
Performs Secretarial activities related to office procedures. Duties may include preparation of and
follow-up of reports, program or project proposals, agendas, Board material, filing, routing mail,
ordering supplies, operation of standard office machines are a regular part of the job. May take
and transcribe dictation, transcribe from dictaphone equipment, or compose correspondence,
however, shorthand skills not required for Secretary 2. Performs related duties as assigned.
BENEFITS SECRETARY:
In addition to activities outlined in the "Secretary" job description above, the Benefits Secretary
administers all aspects of the Employee Benefits Program. Acts as liaison with insurance carriers
for Health and Medical, Workers' Compensation, Life and Short-Term and Long-Term Disability.
Performs related duties as assigned.
RECORDING SECRETARY:
In addition to the activities outlined in the "Secretary" job description above, the Recording
Secretary attends all College Standing Committee meetings recording minutes and handling their
correspondence. Performs related duties as assigned .
ACCOUNTING CLERK:
Maintains and posts data to journals, subsidiary ledgers or other books of original entry or
subsidiary records. Maintains ledgers, prepares journal entries, posts transactions for cost centers.
Makes adjustments to accounts, prepares daily and month-end summaries and monthly
accumulative reports. Types checks, encumbers, distributes budgets, processes mileage and travel
forms. Reconciles bank statements, accounts and receipts monies. Prepares invoices for payment.
Performs related duties as assigned.
CASHIER/BOOKKEEPER CLERK:
Collects and maintains control of cash and cash items. Maintains an imprest fund, internal fund,
and a petty cash account and related funds and accounts. Prepares regular. disbursement reports,
and handles banking transactions. Assesses tuition and fees. Responsible for screening and
processing refund requests. Performs related duties as assigned.
COpy CENTER OPERA TOR:
Operates duplicating machines such as mimeograph, multigraph, xerox, offset printing press, and
related equipment. Prepares cost and charge reports; periodically cleans and inspects equipment;
makes minor repairs and adjustments; maintains files of forms, used plates, inventory supply; and
performs bindary operations such as paper cutting, collating, punching and stapling. Performs
related duties as assigned.

•

•

ARTICLE IX CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION (CONTINUED)

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 19



H. Job Descriptions (Concluded)
DA TA CONTROL CLERK:
Prepares records for entry of data and preparation of reports. May code source data and lists
according to prescribed designations. Prepares reports for distribution, utilizing appropriate
bursting, decollating, and binding equipment. Maintains input/output activity log book. Assists in
maintaining forms inventory records. May be required to assist in keypunching. May operate data
processing auxiliary equipment. Performs other related clerical duties as assigned.
PAYROLL CLERK:
Processes payroll; time cards, records hours, earnings, deductions, and changes; banking
reconciliations, posting data in record books, computing wages, taxes. Prepares regular and
special payroll reports. Performs related duties as assigned.
STATISTI ClAN:
Compiles and checks reports for purposes of analysis, forecasting or scheduling. Performs related
duties as assigned.
SWITCHBOARD/CLERK:
Primary responsibility for handling incoming and outgoing calls, recording and relaying messages.
Performs clerical tasks for the reporting department and other related duties as assigned.
ADMINISTRA TIVE ASSISTANT:
In addition to activities outlined in the "Clerk" job description, the Administrative Assistant
coordinates office activities, program and/or project proposals. Performs related duties as
assigned.
CLERK:
Performs Clerical activities related to office procedures. Duties may include compiling and
maintaining reports and records of the activities relating to the office, properly directing students
or the public, handling mail, ordering supplies, composing correspondence, filing, or operating
standard office machines. Performs related duties as assigned.
JUNIOR CLERK:
As an entry-level position and learning experience, the Junior Clerk shall assist the College and
higher level secretariaVclericaVspecial skills Employees with any activities related to the office
procedures. Performs related duties as assigned.
INFORMA TION PROCESSING SPECIALIST:
Using word processing equipment, will process daily correspondence, memorandums, reports,
statistical typing, forms and form letters, standardized specs/proposals. Involves decision making
regarding format, work priorities, programming machine to facilitate assigned tasks. Performs
clerical duties related to office procedures and operation of standard office machines including all
VDT/CRT equipment; primary responsibility of the job includes functioning as an institutional
resource person for the entire College; communicates operation of equipment and software use and
adjustments when necessary; provides assistance to staff and/or students. Performs related duties
as assigned.
FINANCIAL CLERK:
Maintain financial information. Post data to proper accounts. Compile and prepare reports.
Control of cash items. Process payroll data. Reconcile and balance accounts. Distribute financial
information. Make account adjustments. Performs related duties as assigned .

ARTICLE IX CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION (CONCLUDED)

•

•

•AFSC~ 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 20



•

•

ARTICLE X COMPENSATION
A. For the 1999-2000 contract year, the salary levels, ranges (minimums and maximums), and steps

shall be as set forth in Appendix K. For the 1999-2000 contract year, the figures in effect for the
1998-99 contract year shall be increased at the same rate as the percentage increase in the CPI, as
determined by B. below, within a range of no less than 2.5% and no more than 5.5%.

B. The percentage increase in the CPI shall be determined by the following formula: 100 X (Yl - Y2)
/ Y2, where Yl equals the annual average of the Consumer Price Index for All-Urban Consumers
(published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics; 1982-84= 100) for the most recent past calendar year
and Y2 equals the annual average of the Index for the calendar year preceding the most recent past
calendar year.

C. New Employees hired during the term of this agreement shall be assigned a step (from "0"
minimum to "28" maximum) which will remain in effect until the end of the contract year in which
hired. This initial step placement will be established by:
a. Equating related non-bargaining unit experience at one (1) step per two (2) full years of

experience, PLUS,
b. One (1) step for attainment of one or more associate degrees, or two (2) steps for attainment

of a bachelor or higher degree. There shall be a maximum of two (2) steps granted for degree
attainment.

D. Except as provided in E. below, each bargaining unit employee who was hired June 30, 1999, or
prior, shall move up one step at the beginning of each contract year: July 1, 1999.

E. If prior to increase on July 1, 1999 an employee's salary exceeds the salary figure shown on the
1998-99 salary schedule at his/her step for the coming year, the employee shall not receive the
salary shown on the schedule for the coming year. Instead, that employee's salary will be increased
by the following factor:

1999 - 2000 salary = 1998-99 salary times 1.025 (2.5%)
F. If an employee who is promoted to a higher classification is "on step" she will be placed on the

same step at the higher level classification. If the employee is "above step" she will receive the
difference between the minimum of the classification that she is leaving and the minimum of the
higher classification. Conversely, if an employee moved to a lower classification is "on step" she
will be placed on the same step at the lower level classification. If the employee is "above step" her
salary will be reduced by the difference between the minimum of the classification she is leaving
and the minimum of the lower classification.

G. After ten years of cumulative service at MCC, each member shall receive annually a longevity
premium of $300.00 plus one and one-half percent (1.5%) of their base salary. This amount shall
not be added to their base salary.

H. Payment to Employees who are temporarily assigned to fill a higher level position under the terms of
Article VILE.3. shall be in accord with Article X.F ..

ARTICLE XI HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME
A. 1. The normal working hours for Employees will consist of seven and one-half (7-1/2) hours per

day and thirty-seven and one-half (37-1/2) hours per week.
2. Employees required to begin their day before 7:00 a.m. or after 10:30 a.m. shall receive

seventy-five (75) cents per hour premium wage as a shift differential.
3. Each Employee shall be entitled to a duty-free non-paid lunch period, not to exceed one hour.

The time of the lunch period will be determined by the supervisor and may be changed with
his/her approval.

• AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 21



ARTICLE XI HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME (CONCLUDED)

A. 4. Each Employee shall be provided a fifteen (15) minute duty-free paid relief time during the •
first half of the working day, and a fifteen (15) minute duty-free paid relief time during the
second half of the working day.

B. Overtime must first be offered to the Employee who performs the work on a regular basis.
1. An Employee shall receive overtime payment at the rate of one and one-half (1-1/2) times her

regular rate of pay for all approved time worked:
a. in excess of seven and one-half (7-1/2) hours in anyone day.
b. on Saturday, (or the sixth day of the work week) regardless of total hours worked during

the week.
For purposes of this paragraph, a holiday or any day accumulated in the Employee's leave
bank shall be considered a day worked.

2. Hours worked on holidays will be paid at triple time. Hours worked on Sundays (or the
seventh day of the work week) will be paid at double time.

3. Compensatory time in lieu of payment shall be on the basis of over-time provisions as stated
in this Article. The Employee shall be given the choice of taking compensatory time or
overtime pay as described in this Article. Compensatory time or hours worked shall be at the
applicable overtime rate.
The compensatory time must be taken within four pay periods. Compensatory time worked
must be recorded on the employee time card for the time period worked. Compensatory time
taken must be recorded on the employee time card when taken. If compensatory time is not
taken, the employee shall notate a time card to receive over-time pay.

4. When an Employee is requested to work overtime she is guaranteed one (1) hour of pay at •
one and one-half (1-112) times her regular rate of pay.

5. When an Employee is requested to work on a day other than a normal work day she is
guaranteed a minimum of three (3) hours pay at established overtime rates.

6. If an Employee accepts a position whose normal five (5) day schedule includes Saturday and/or
Sunday, she shall receive regular pay for the hours on Saturday and/or Sunday, but shall
receive overtime pay at Saturday rates for work on the first day following the five (5) day
schedule and overtime pay at Sunday rates for work on the second day following the five (5)
day schedule.

C. 1. When the College determines that it is appropriate, an Employee may be offered employment
on a four (4) day schedule, 37.5 hours, with a minimum of nine (9) hours daily. An Employee
accepting this schedule waives her right to overtime pay except for hours worked in excess of
those regularly scheduled. For the purpose of computing absences, vacations, sick days, etc,
actual hours of absence shall be reported.

2. The four (4) day schedule for an Employee may be terminated by either party after thirty (30)
days notice of such intent. Refusal of a present Employee to accept such an assignment shall
not be the basis for disciplinary action. However, new positions may be created on a four (4)
day schedule and employees accepting such positions may be required to continue on this
schedule at the discretion of the Employer .

•
AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 22



•
ARTICLE XI HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME (CONCLUDED)

C. 3. During recesses in the instructional schedule, the College may revert four (4) day Employees
to the regular five (5) day work schedule .

4. Any time a work week is reduced by a holiday(s), the Employee shall have her work week
reduced by 7.5 hours per holiday that week.

5. All schedules for four (4) day employment are to be filed with the Human Resources Office
by the employee's immediate supervisor in advance.

ARTICLE XII LEAVES OF ABSENCE

•

A. Childbirth_ Child care_ Adontion_ and Foster Care Leaves
1. Upon written request (thirty (30) days in advance) a Childbirth, Childcare, Adoption, or

Foster Care Leave for a period of up to one (1) year shall be granted.
a. During the first twelve (12) week period of leave, the College may cover the position

with non-bargaining-unit personnel not hired on a continuous basis. The employee shall
retain the right to return to the same position during this time and shall notify the
Director of Personnel Services of intent to return to work and expected date of return.

b. After twelve (12) weeks, vacancies created by a leave under this article shall be posted
and filled consistent with the provisions of Article VII.

2. An Employee on a leave under this article which exceeds twelve (12) weeks shall advise the
Director of Personnel Services of intent to return-to-work thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the expected date of return. Upon receipt of such notification, the Director of Personnel
Services will notify the Employee of any vacant positions within current classification for
which the Employee qualifies and must bid, along with vacancies in other classifications for
which the Employee may bid. If no vacancy exists by the date of return from a leave under
this article, the Employee shall be deemed unemployed, but the Employee's bidding rights and
obligations shall continue.

3. It is agreed that when an Employee on Medical Leave because of pregnancy (Article XII. C.)
requests and is granted a leave under this article (XII.A.) which commences immediately
following the Medical Leave:

a. the temporary job posting (referred to in Article XII.C.) will continue in effect during the
first twelve (12) weeks of the leave (Article XII.A.) and

b. the Employee who bid on a temporary basis (referred to in Article XII. C.) shall be
deemed to hold a permanent bid if the Employee on Child Care Leave does not return by
the expiration of the twelve (12) week period.

• AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 23



ARTICLE XII LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONTINUED)

B. lliness in the Immediate Familv •
An Employee shall be granted a non-compensable Illness in the Immediate Family Leave not to
exceed one calendar year. The Employee must submit the request in writing along with a Doctor's
Verification of Confinement to the Director of Personnel Services. The College shall have the right
to verify such medical reasons. (The term "Immediate Family" shall mean parents, grandparents,
brothers, sisters, child of the Employee or the Employee's spouse, grandchildren or other person
who is domiciled with the Employee.) The returning Employee shall advise the Director of
Personnel Services thirty (30) days prior to the time she expects to return to College employ unless
the requested leave is sixty (60) calendar days or less. The Employee shall retain the right to
return to the position that she left to a maximum of one (1) year. The College will not be obligated
to fill the position permanently, but may cover the position with non-bargaining-unit personnel not
hired on a continuing basis.
An Employee on leave of absence for Illness in the Immediate Family which prevents the Employee
from giving sufficient notice may, upon mutual agreement between the Employer, the Employee,
and the Union, be employed on a part-time basis until the position is filled, but not to exceed thirty
(30) working days. The acceptance of part-time status by an Employee for the Employer other
than here specified (or in XII.F.) shall mean termination of her full-time status.

C. MedicallWorker's Comoensation
An Employee shall be granted a MedicallW orkers' Compensation leave of absence upon
submission of a physician's verification that the leave is necessary.
This MedicallW orkers' Compensation leave would terminate after a return to work notice or
recovery statement has been filed in the Human Resource Office. If the Employee remains
disabled beyond sixty (60) days, the Employee shall retain the right to return to the position that
she left up to a maximum of one (1) calendar year and such position will be filled by a temporary _
job posting. The Employee receiving the temporary job shall hold such job subject to being -
removed from the job in the event the Employee on leave returns at any time during the year. If
the Employee on Medical Leave does not return during one year, the Employee who bid on a
temporary basis shall be deemed to hold a permanent bid. If the Employee on Medical Leave
returns within the year, the Employee who bid on the temporary job posting shall be removed from
the job and shall exercise bumping rights in accordance with Article VI.D. The Employer will
continue to pay the cost of Blue Cross-Blue Shield during the period of a medical leave up to a
maximum of one (1) year but this time limit may be extended by mutual agreement.

D. Military Leave
Employees who are inducted or who volunteer into the Armed Services will be granted
non-compensable leaves in conformance with conditions established by Federal and State Laws
including Accumulation of Seniority.

E. Personal Matters Leave
An Employee may be granted a non-compensable Personal Matters Leave of absence for a specific
length of time not to exceed sixty (60) calendar days, when recommended by the Immediate
Supervisor and approved by the Director of Personnel Services. If the Employee's request for a
Personal Matters Leave is recommended by the Immediate Supervisor and subsequently denied by
the Director of Personnel Services, such denial will be subject to the grievance procedure. The
Employee's position may be covered by Temporary Assignment or by part-time help.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 24



ARTICLE XII LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONCLUDED)

•

F. Education Leave
An Employee may be granted a non-compensable Education leave of absence not to exceed one
(1) calendar year. The Employee must submit the request in writing along with a statement of
educational pursuit to the Director of Personnel Services. The returning Employee shall advise the
Director of Personnel Services thirty (30) days prior to the time she expects to return to College
employ, along with verification of attendance while on leave. Upon return the Employee must bid
for the first open position within her classification for which she qualifies or may bid for any open
position of another classification. She shall be considered along with permanent status employees
with complete regard to seniority and qualifications. Should a vacancy not exist by the date of
return from leave, the Employee shall be deemed unemployed, but the Employee's bidding rights
and obligations shall continue. An Employee on Education Leave may be employed on a part-time
basis for a period not to exceed thirty (30) working days. The acceptance of part-time status by
an Employee for the Employer other than here specified (or in XII.B.) shall mean termination of
her full-time status.

G. Union Renresentation
One Employee elected or appointed to an Office with the Union representing this Bargaining Unit
may, following a written request of the Union to the Director of Personnel Services, be granted a
non-compensable Union Representation leave of absence. The returning Employee shall advise the
Director of Personnel Services thirty (30) days prior to the time she expects to return to College
employ. Upon return, the Employee must bid for the first open position within her classification for
which she qualifies or may bid for any open position of another classification. She shall be
considered along with permanent status Employees with complete regard to seniority and
qualifications. Should a vacancy not exist by the date of return from leave, the Employee shall be
deemed unemployed, but the Employee's bidding rights and obligations shall continue .

H. Permissive Leave of Absence
A non-compensable Permissive Leave of Absence may be granted for a period in excess of sixty
(60) calendar days, but no more than one (1) calendar year. The Employee may return any time
during the year. The returning Employee shall advise the Director of Personnel Services thirty (30)
days prior to the time she expects to return to College employ and must bid for the first open
position within her classification for which she qualifies or may bid for any open position of
another classification. She shall be considered along with status Employees with complete regard
to seniority and qualifications. Should a vacancy not exist by the date of return from leave the
Employee shall be deemed unemployed but the Employee's bidding rights and obligations shall
continue.

1. Short-Term Leave
A Short-Term Leave of Absence shall be a leave of absence which does not exceed sixty (60)
calendar days: however, the employee may return any time during the sixty (60) day period. When
a Short-Term Leave is granted, the Employee's position may be covered by a Temporary
Assignment. Upon the Employee's return, she shall be restored to her original position.

1. Salary Adiustments
Upon her return from leave, the Employee shall be entitled to any general salary adjustments made
to the Salary Schedule.

K. Seniority
Up to sixty (60) calendar days seniority shall accrue to those Employees on leave.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 25



ARTICLE XIII COMPENSATED ABSENCES
The Employer shall provide pay for absences caused by personal illness, illness in the immediate family, _
bereavement, jury duty, and for personal business subject to the conditions and limitations of this _
Agreement. Each Employee shall be responsible for reporting her absences to her Immediate
Supervisor according to established and published College procedures.
A. Absence Due to lliness

1. Each Employee shall be credited with one (1) day of sick leave for each month of employment
for personal sickness or injury. There shall be a maximum of forty (40) accumulated sick
days, except no Employee shall lose sick days accumulated prior to this Agreement.

2. Employees commencing work on or before the 15th day of the month will be granted a full
day of sick leave; those beginning after the 15th, one-half (1/2) day.

3. Accumulated sick leave days may be used by the Employee to avoid loss of pay for absences
due to personal illness or family emergencies. Family emergencies shall be construed as
providing care for a member of the family when no other arrangements are possible not to
exceed five (5) days per incident or ten (10) days per year.

4. A statement from a physician attesting to the Employee's ability to perform her duties fully
may be required after an absence of five (5) consecutive days. Such statement must be sent to
the Director of Personnel Services.

B. Bereavement Leave
An Employee will be allowed five (5) days Bereavement Leave (non-accumulative) when required
in the case of death of an Employee's father, mother, father-in-law, mother-in-law, spouse,
children, brother, sister, grandmother or grandfather. Bereavement Leave may be approved by the
Employee's Immediate Supervisor in the event of death of an individual who is, by reason of
marriage or long association with the Employee, considered to be the same as immediate family. _

C. Personal Business Leave _
An Employee shall be granted Personal Business Leave not to exceed three (3) days per year
(non-accumulative). Absence with pay previous to and after College holidays and vacations will
not be granted except in special cases when recommended by the Immediate Supervisor and
approved by the appropriate Vice President.
An Employee beginning or terminating her employment at any time other than July 1, shall have
her business leave days pro-rated for the period of employment.

D. Career Improvement
1. All Employees shall be permitted one (1) day to participate in a Unit approved workshop.

The date of such workshop shall be subject to approval by the College President.
2. Professional Leave may be granted to Employees to attend professional meetings upon the

approval of the President's Council Level Supervisor. Subject to budget limitations, expenses
as approved in advance for this type of leave will be reimbursed to the Employee.

E. JUry Dutv
An Employee who is required to perform jury duty shall receive the difference between the
Employee's rate of pay and that paid for jury duty. The Employer shall have the opportunity to
request the court to excuse the Employee from jury duty after consultation and agreement between
the Director of Personnel Services and the Employee. This shall not be interpreted as a Leave of
Absence.

AFSC1vfE2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 26



•
ARTICLE XIV ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS LEAVE
A. Beginning the first (1st) day of benefit under the Accident and Sickness policy (A & S), the

Employee will be deemed to be on a short-duration health leave. This short-duration health leave
would terminate: 1) after a return to work/notice of recovery statement has been filed or, 2) after
sixty (60) days of benefit. Upon the Employee's return from short-duration health leave she shall be
restored to her original position.

B. If the Employee remains on A & S beyond sixty (60) days, she shall be deemed to be on a
long-duration health leave beginning with the sixty-first (61st) day and the Employee's position will
be saved subject to Article XII.C.

ARTICLE XV BENEFITS

•

•

The College agrees to meet with the Union before selecting an alternate carrier for comparable medical,
dental, and optical insurance.
A. Medical Care Plan

1. Effective January 1, 1995, and each year thereafter the Board shall provide each employee
with the following options in selecting health insurance coverage or a cash benefit in lieu of
such coverage:
a. Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Shield Blue Preferred Provider Program (PPO) with a $5 co-

pay prescription drug rider;
b. Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Shield MVF-1 with Master Medical and $1.25 or $10 co-pay

prescription drug rider at the employee's election (however, the Board's contribution for
this option shall be limited to an amount equal to its combined contribution under option
a., above, for an employee in the same status):

c. Health Alliance Plan (HAP); or
d. $900 per year, payable in bi-weekly installments.

2. The coverage for which the Board will contribute under the foregoing may be, at the
employee's option, protection for (1) self alone or (2) self and family, including only spouse and
eligible children 19 years of age and under, or (3) group coverage for qualified children over 19
years of age with the additional premium charge for such coverage to be paid by the employee
as a payroll deduction. However, the Board shall not be required to pay for two kinds of
coverage for any employee, either as a subscriber or dependent. For newly enrolling
employees, coverage shall begin after the prescribed waiting period of the provider selected.

3. Article XV.A. may be reopened at the request of either party in the event national health care
reform adversely affects the benefits provided under it. However, the College shall not be
obligated to bargain over proposals which would result in an increase in cost to it.

B. Life Insurance
1. The group insurance plan provided each Employee shall include Life Insurance at two (2)

times the Employee's annual salary.
2. The insurance plan shall be incorporated and made a part of this Agreement.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 27



•

•

Percent of Base Salary
2%
3%
4%
5%

BENEFITS (CONTINUED)ARTICLE XV
C. Disability Benefits

1. The Board shall continue to provide short-term Accident and Sickness insurance which
provides weekly payments to equal 70% of salary.
A & S benefits will commence with the sixth day of sickness, the sixth (6th) day of accident,
and the sixth (6th) day of hospitalization unless the Employee elects to use any or all
accumulated sick leave. Benefits will continue through the thirteenth (13th) week or end of
disability, whichever occurs first.

2. The Board shall continue to provide long-term disability insurance which will provide weekly
payments equal to seventy percent (70%) of salary commencing with the fourteenth (14th)
week of total disability and continuing for the period of total disability or age sixty-five (65),
whichever comes first. During time of total disability there shall be excluded from the
non-duplication offset any Social Security Benefits in excess of those in effect at the time of
disability.

D. Dental Insurance
The College shall provide Dental Insurance for all clerical Employees and their dependents who
qualify giving benefits no less than Delta Dental's dental plan and orthodontic benefits with the fifty
dollar ($50) deductible. The non-orthodontic maximum per year per Employee and/or dependent
for non-orthodontic benefits shall be one-thousand dollars ($1,000.).
Ootical Insurance
The College shall provide Optical Insurance for all clerical Employees and their dependents who
qualify giving benefits no less than Eye Care Plan of America's optical plan as outlined in Appendix
M and effective September 1, 1999.
Clerical Non-Contributory Investment Plan
An amount as determined by the following table shall be provided by the College for each clerical
Employee covered by this Agreement:

Years on Colle2:ePavroll as a Full-time Emnlovee
3rd year
4th year
5th year
6th and each succeeding year

F.

E.

G. TravelInsurance
The group insurance plan for approved College travel shall be provided each Employee through
the College Insurance Carrier and shall be incorporated and made a part of this Agreement.

H. Workers Comoensation
Each Employee shall be covered by the applicable Workers' Compensation Laws. In the event an
Employee is entitled to benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act, the balance of the
Employee's weekly earnings not covered by Workers' Compensation shall be covered by the
Employee's accumulated sick leave pay allowance .

•AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 28



I. Tuition Waiver
Effective Summer, 1990, semester, the Board shall provide bargaining unit members and their
dependents with a waiver of tuition for all Macomb Community College credit classes but not
registration and course related fees.

1. Tuition Reimbursement
A sum of money not to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000) per year shall be provided by the
College to reimburse employees for the cost of tuition for credit courses taken at accredited
institutions of higher education and which are successfully completed. Upon proof of satisfactory
completion of a course, tuition will be reimbursed up to a maximum of one hundred twenty-five
dollars ($125) per contract year, per employee. At the end of each contract year, any balance in
the tuition fund will be prorated and paid only to Employees who have successfully completed
higher education classes outside ofMCC and who have exceeded one hundred twenty-five dollars
($125) in tuition payments for the contract year. These funds may be requested and funds
encumbered upon proof of registration. Tuition reimbursement will not be made to Union
members who were not employed at the beginning or end of the semester for which tuition is being
requested.
A complete list of tuition fund requests, payments, and fund balance will be provided to the Union
no later than September 30th of each contract year.

K. Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance -- Non-Contributorv
The employer shall provide accidental death and dismembennent insurance in the amount of five
thousand dollars ($5,000). Upon the attainment of age sixty-five (65), and every five (5) years
thereafter, the amount of accidental death and dismembennent insurance will be reduced by thirty-
three percent (33%) of the amount in force. Such reductions shall become effective on the date of
the change in age.

L. Continuation of Coverat!e
Employees on Medical Leaves shall be provided with dental, optical, and health insurance
coverages as described during the period of a health leave up to a maximum of one (1) year,
however, this time limit may be extended by mutual agreement.
Employees on Childbirth, Childcare, Adoption, Foster Care, or Illness in Immediate Family Leaves
shall be provided with dental, optical and health insurance coverages as described above for twelve
(12) weeks.

•

•

ARTICLE XV

ARTICLE XVI

BENEFITS (CONCLUDED)

HOLIDAYS - VACATION

•

A. Holidavs There shall be ten (10) paid holidays each year.
1. The following day or days legally celebrated shall be considered as paid holidays:

New Year's Day Good Friday
Memorial Day Independence Day
Labor Day Thanksgiving Day
Friday following Thanksgiving Day before Christmas Day
Christmas Day Day before New Year's Day

2. Whenever State or Federal Statute requires that any of such holidays be observed on a day or
date other than as set forth above, the holiday shall be observed on the day or date prescribed
by State or Federal statute, whichever is controlling .

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 29



ARTICLE XVI
B.

HOLIDAYS - VACATION (CONCLUDED)

Vacations
1. An Employee will earn credit toward vacation with pay in accordance with the following

schedule, based upon continuous service:
Employees commencing work on or before the 15th day of the month shall be granted one (1)
full day of vacation; those after the 15th, one-half (1/2) day.

•
Continuous Service

Monthly
Credit

Anniversary
Credit

Annual
Maximum

Credit

Up to one (1) year 1 0 12
One (1) year up to and including 3 (three) years 1 2 14
After three (3) years up to and including five (5) years 1-1/4 2 17
After five (5) years up to and including six (6) years 1-1/2 2 20
After six (6) years 1-1/2 4 22

2. Generally, vacations should be scheduled during the months of June, July, and August.
However, if the operation of a department is not impaired, and upon approval of the
Immediate Supervisor, any month may be selected.

3. If a holiday falls within a regularly scheduled vacation period, that day shall not be deducted
from the Employee's vacation bank.

4. If an Employee becomes hospitalized or totally disabled and presents a physician's statement that
she was under care of a duly licensed physician during her vacation, she may submit an amended
Report of Absence charging the days to her sick bank and reschedule her vacation at a later date.
In the event the disability continues for an extended period of time, the Employee may terminate
her employment or request a medical leave of absence. Upon her termination or commencement of
long duration leave, she will be paid for any accumulated vacation days earned .•

5. If an Employee is laid off, retired, or terminates employment, she shall receive any unused
vacation credit including that accrued in the current calendar year.

6. Vacation days must not be taken before they are earned.
7. With scheduling approved by Immediate Supervisor, employees are expected to use vacation

days earned through June 30th of any fiscal year prior to July 1st of the following year.
8. Vacation days will be earned but may not be taken during probation.

C. Payroll checks issued during individual vacation periods may be handled in one of the following
ways, as requested by the Employee:
1. Held in the Financial Services Office for the Employee or her designated representative.
2. Mailed to an address submitted to the Director of Financial Services on or before the

scheduled vacation period.
3. Deposited to the Employee's bank account (a mail deposit slip must be furnished to the

Director of Financial Services on or before the scheduled vacation period) .

•AFSC11E 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 30



•
ARTICLE XVII TEN MONTH EMPLOYEES
Employees may be hired for a ten (10) month work period with full benefits and conditions of this
Agreement, with the following exceptions .
A. Comoensation

1. Compensation for a ten (10) month Employee shall be based on the present salary schedule
and shall be computed at the rate of 10/12ths of an annual salary.

2. Each ten (10) month Employee shall be given the option of receiving payment of salary over a
ten (10) or twelve (12) month period.

B. Comoensable Leave
Each ten (10) month Employee shall be credited with one (1) day of sick leave for each month of
employment for personal sickness or injury. There shall be a maximum of sixteen (16)
accumulated sick days, except no Employee shall lose days accumulated prior to this Agreement or
prior to assignment to a ten (10) month position.

C. Holidavs - Vacation
1. Holidays - all holidays falling within the ten (10) month work period shall be considered as paid

holidays.
2. Ten (10) month Employees will be expected to take vacation during the Christmas and Easter

recesses. However, alternate periods may be scheduled with the approval of the Immediate
Supervisor. Ten (10) month Employees will receive the same vacation benefits as twelve (12)
month Employees, prorated.

D. Conditions of Emplovment
Specific months to be worked shall be posted on the Notice of Vacancy.

ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS

• A.

B.

C.
D.

E.

F.
G.
H.

31

The Union will be permitted the use of school facilities for regular and special business meetings of
the Union without charge, provided the Union makes application and conforms to all regulations as
established.
Designated bulletin boards, courier mail service, and reasonable telephone service shall be made
available to the Unit.
The Union shall have the use of office equipment.
A budget allocation of at least two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) each year will be provided the
MCC Union for its regularly scheduled annual in-service training program.
Copies of this Agreement shall be printed at the expense of the Employer and presented to all
Employees now employed or hereinafter employed by the Board. The Union shall receive thirty
(30) copies of the Agreement for their files.
A standard operating procedures manual will be distributed to all Employees.
Seniority lists will be provided to the Union Executive Board quarterly upon request.
Facilities
1. Lounges shall be provided for Union Employees. Each lounge shall be maintained and

provide a comfortable, relaxing atmosphere including a separate area which is conducive to
relaxation.

2. The Board agrees to make available suitable restroom facilities on each floor where
Employees must work.

3. Employees will be provided adequate parking facilities apart from student facilities.
Appropriate space provisions will be followed in assigning work stations .

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000•



ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS (CONCLUDED)

I. Physician's Certification of Fitness to Work
The College may require an Employee to submit to a physical or mental examination by an
appropriate physician, selected by the College and at College expense, prior to return from medical
leave of absence, when the Vice-President of Human Resources or his designee has been given
reason to believe that such Employee is suffering from physical and/or mental illness or disability
sufficiently serious to impair her ability to fulfill properly the duties of her position, or when the
Employee claims to be unable to perform assigned work because of illness or disability. The
Employee shall have the right to appeal the findings of such examination and submit findings from
a physician of her choice at her expense. If there is a dispute between the findings of the two (2)
physicians, the Employee or the Employer shall have the right to request a third (3rd) examination.
In the absence of a mutually agreeable specialist (agreeable to the Employer and the Employee),
this examination shall take place at Henry Ford Hospital or the University of Michigan Hospital.
The costs of this examination shall be shared equally by the College and the individual Employee.
The results of this third (3rd) examination shall be binding upon the Employee, the Union, and the
College.

•

ARTICLE XIX TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION
A. This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 1999, and shall continue in full force until midnight,

June 30, 2000.
B. Either party may give written notice to the other of its desire to negotiate a new Agreement by no

later than April 1, 2000, unless mutually agreed. Upon receipt of this notice, arrangements shall be
made within thirty (30) days for negotiations to commence .•

C. Collective bargaining meetings between the Employer and the Union may be called during the term
of the Agreement only through the request of one party and the consent of the other party for the
purpose of negotiating amendments or modifications to the Agreement but in no case shall these
modifications or amendments become final until they have been ratified by the Employer and the
Union.

D. Any amendments that may be agreed upon during the life of this Agreement shall become and be a
part of this Agreement without modifying or changing any terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XX RATIFICATION
The Union agrees to submit the Agreement to the Union membership for ratification by them .

•
AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 32



SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE REVIEW

APPENDIX A

!,robationarylTrial Period

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

~-----

POSITION

DEPARTMENT

DUE DATE

Probationary Employee

Status Employee (trial period)

045 days

030 days

090 days

060 days

The clerical performance review process requires that all formal performance reviews will be made by the Immediate

Supervisor directly responsible for the Employee's work. The Immediate Supervisor evaluating the Employee will conduct

an interview with the Employee, in private, to discuss the performance review. If the Immediate Supervisor is not an

Administrator, the appropriate Administrator shall review and sign the performance review.

For each factor being considered, check the box at the point which best indicates the performance of the person being reviewed. Consider each factor independently.

I Knowledge of Work COllsida lhe exte11l ((I lI'hich the employee

•

10' eSltihli.\lJed 1'/'oc('CllI/'es lIl1d kIlOIl'S lI'hell they do or do lIol
Iy: cOllsida ulI,\' tcclJllical kIlOl\-!edge ofllJe jah.

o Excellent Ha..; exceptionally thorough and detailed
"no\\ kdge of job. including any technic;.tl
knowkdge rcquired.o Very Good \Veil informed on job: questions are infrequent
and pertinent: technical kno\\kdge more th;.tn
adcquate.o Acceptable H;.ts sufficient knowledge to perform job
s:.ltisf:.Jctorily: adequ:.Jte technical knowledge.

D Below Standard H:.JS limited knowledge of underst:.Jnding of job
requircments. or has difficulty following
estahlished procedures.

II Volume of Work COllsider the amOUlll oj\\'od ('omplcled. /j
difFic'ult {(}measure. cOllsider ahility lO o/'golli:e Il'Ork, II'orkin.'.:!speed.
the tendellcy {(} loiter Oil {lr all'ayjro/J/ joh, alld the e.\'{t!lItta lI'hich
lI'od is kept Oil schedule.

D Excellent Top producer: consistently turns out
exccption:.J1 qU:.Jlity of work.

D Very Good Works rapidly: volume exceeds standJrd for
scction: f:.Jster than a\'er:.Jge worker.o Acceptable Works at satisfactory speed: produccs
acccptabk amount of work.o Below Standard Produces less than average: slow worker:
improvement desirable.

III Quality of Work COllsidcr tlJe uCCIIJ'r.Jc'Y.thortJlIghlless.l1eal//CSS aj
work, a(/c11lioll t(l de!ails lIl1d extc/ll to lI'hich repctitioll aj er/'a/'s is
£11'( Jidcd.

D Very Good

D Acceptable

o Excellent

I

j

I
l

: D Below Standard

I.

Rarely find errors in work: e:'\ceptionally
accur:.Jtc and thorough.
\'eat. thorough. accur:lIe worker: better th:.Jn
a\'erage.
\1cets required standards: rC;.tsonable number
of error,;.
\\'ork imrrl)\'in~ hut needs careful chec"ing
and attention.

IV Dependability C{lllsider the exte11l to \\'hich lire employee
\I'itho/ll ('allsta11l supen'isioll can he cawl/cd 011 (() ja/!ml' illSlructions
alld estohlished procedures alld docs his 'her hest lOpelform his/her
dlltics (/11£1 ('amplctc \\'ork.

o Excellent Consistent ma,ximum perfom1:.Jnce at all times.
Capable of working completely on his/her own.

o Very Good Industrious application to job: performance
constant without close supen'ision.o Acceptable Close concentration on job. a\'crafe amount of
supervision required.

o Below Standard Lacks applic:nion to job. or spends
unproducti\c time JW:.JYfrom desk: needs
frequent supenision.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 33



APPENDIX A PERFORMANCE REVIEW (CONCLUDED)

V Cooperation and Team Work Consider willingness to u'ork
'I'jTJr({lid Jill' OT/wrs: ahility and dcsire tn .,..'ork harmoniously with
,whtlrdillaTc's, asstlciares and supcITisors: and to help others such as
Llssi,\Tcln{'('hC'yoncl rcgular or assigned duties,

D Excellent Cheerful and friendly: promotes harmony and
team\l ..'ork: unusual force for morale.

!l Very Good Interested in job. considers rights and feelings
of others: good team worker: constructively
helpful.

D Acceptable Cooperates satisfactorily. willing team worker;
accepts supervision: sets good example.

D Below Standard Reluctant to cooperate or accept supervision.

VI Reaction to Emergencies, Peak Work Loads, and
Changes .r. Consider the extent to which the (Jmployee \I'illillg{.\'
works at a high rate of production and extra hours \I'hen ne('('s,wry:
willingness to accept necessary changes in procedures, I\'orking
conditions. personnel practices or Company policy,

o Excellent Willing worker at top speed when and where
needed even at personal inconvenience: quick
to recognize advantages of and accept chang~s.o Very Good Works unusually hard to maintain production
schedules: has cooperative attitude to\':ard
changes and adjusts quickly to new situations.

o Acceptable Voluntarily puts forth extra effort when
occasion demands: willingly goes along with
changes and makes necessary adjustments.

o Below Standard Increases output only when asked. or needs
reminding to put forth extra effort for peaks.
reluctant to make or accept changes.

Explanation of "Below Standard" Ratings
SL'PERl'{SOR must reriew and comment on categories in which the employee is rated "below standard" in performance, Describe significant examples or
work incidents \I'hich illustrate such pe/formallce. or hal'e a hearing on performallce. altitude. behal'ior. or other work characteristics. Be specific.

Overall Performance: o Satisfectory o Unsatisfactory

SSiCIG;;NitA0T:UU~RiECO)FF~sSiuJip~E~R~vIiIS~OnRR-------------------------------
DATE

SSiCiG~~JjAA:rTDURRiECO)FF~E~M~pPiL::cO~Y~E~E:-;.-------------------------------
DATE

"Indicates only that this performance review has been discussed with the evaluating supervisor and that the employee has received a copy of the same.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 34



APPENDIX B DEFINITIONS
In the construction of the words used in this Agreement whenever the singular number is used it shall
include the plural and whenever the feminine is used it shall include the masculine.
Added Positions: A position listed and defined on the SecretariaVClericaVSpecial Skills Category
Structure and Qualifications Chart.
Administrator: An Administrator shall mean any employee of the Board who is not a member of the
Bargaining Unit and who holds an administrative position.
Al!reement: The Agreement shall mean the 1993-96 Agreement between the Community College
District of the County of Macomb and the Michigan Council No. 25, American Federation of State,
County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2172.
Assil!nment: An assignment is the placement of an Employee in a position.

Permanent Assil!nment: A Permanent Assignment is the placement of an Employee in a
permanent position through hiring, reclassification, transfer, promotion, or demotion.
Temoorarv Assi2nment: A Temporary Assignment is the placement of an Employee, as
requested by the Director of Personnel Administration, in a position on a temporary basis not to
exceed sixty (60) calendar days.

Barl!aininl! Unit: The Bargaining Unit shall mean the Employee group as stated in Article I of the
Agreement.
Board: The Board shall mean the Board of Trustees of the Macomb Community College.
Board's Reoresentative: The Board's Representative shall mean a College Employee with the
authority to speak and act for the Board of Trustees.
Cate2ories: Categories shall mean the series by which all positions covered by the Bargaining Unit
have been classified.

Catel!orv: A Category shall mean the designation of positions covered by the Bargaining Unit by
grade within the series.
Cate20rv Structure: The Category Structure shall mean the ranking, by classification and
requirements, of secretarial, clerical and special skills positions covered by the Bargaining Unit.

Classification: A Classification is the ranking of a position covered by the Bargaining Unit as the result
of an evaluation of the position requirements.
Demotion: A Demotion shall mean a movement to lower paying classification.
District: The District shall mean the Community College District of the County of Macomb.
Eliminated Position: An Eliminated Position is a position that ceases to exist.
Emolovee: An Employee shall mean any person holding a full-time position covered by the Bargaining
Unit.
Emolovee-at-Lar2e: An "Employee-at-Large" shall mean either an Employee who has successfully bid
on a position within the Bargaining Unit and who during the trial period is reverted to her former
classification because of an unsatisfactory evaluation or an Employee who is assigned to
"Employee-at-Large" status upon mutual agreement among the involved Employee, the College, and
the Union.
Emolover: The Employer shall mean the Board of Trustees.
Lavoff: Layoff shall mean a reduction in the work force on a unit-wide basis--no individual shall be on
layoffunless she shall have exhausted all of her rights under the "Bumping" Procedure.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 35



APPENDIX B DEFINITIONS (CONCLUDED)

Mana2:ement: Management shall mean College Employees with the delegated responsibility of
operating the College within established policy. The word "administration" shall be interchangeable
with management.

Moves: A Move shall refer to the promotion, demotion, or transfer of an Employee.
Part-Time Emolovee: A Part-time Employee shall mean a Secretarial-Clerical person hired to work no
more than twenty (20) hours per week and who is not covered by the Bargaining Unit and receives no
fringe benefits. Exceptions to the twenty. (20) hour limit shall be made through the mutual agreement
between the Employer and the Union.
Probationarv Emnlovee: A Probationary Employee shall mean an Employee during the first ninety
(90) calendar days she works for the College.
Promotion: A Promotion is a movement to a higher paying classification.
Reclassification: A Reclassification shall mean a change in the classification level of a position covered
by the Bargaining Unit.
Status Emoloyee: A Status Employee shall mean an Employee who has received a satisfactory
evaluation at the close of the probationary period and who has all rights of the Agreement.
Student Emnloyee: A Student Employee shall mean a student at Macomb Community College
currently enrolled and who is a part-time Employee of the College.
Sunervisor: A Supervisor shall mean a College Employee with the authority to direct the work of
Employees and who has the designated authority to recommend hiring, firing, or change the
employment status of such Employees.
Temoorarv Emoloyee: A Temporary Employee shall mean an Employee of the College who may
work on a full or part-time basis for periods of not more than sixty (60) days, and who is not covered by
the Bargaining Unit.
Temoorarv Layoff: A Temporary Layoff shall mean a short-term and limited termination of
employment because of a lack of work caused by an act of God, or other reason beyond the control of
the College, and in such instance the fifteen (15) day notice requirement and implementation of the
Bumping Procedure shall not apply.
Transfer: A Transfer shall mean a movement of a position between departments on the same
classification level.
Trial Period: A Trial Period shall mean the first sixty (60) days a status Employee works in a position
for which she has successfully bid.
Union: American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2172.
Vice-President for Human Resources: The Vice-President for Human Resources shall mean that
person to whom the Board has designated the responsibility for all Human Resource matters.

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 36



APPENDIX C

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

MACOMB COUNTY COM:MUNITY COLLEGE
AND

MACOMB COLLEGE ASSOCIATION OF OFFICE PERSONNEL
The Administration agrees that, for the tenn of the 1970-72 Agreement between the above parties, the
following is beyond the scope of expected responsibilities for Employees covered by the MCAOP bargaining
unit:
1. Employees will not administer or proctor exams or tests for an instructional area.
2. Employees will not set up class semester schedules.
3. Employees will not be expected to perfonn work that is of a private or personal nature.
4. Employees will not establish work priorities, except those Employees in Classifications 1, 2, or 3.

(1985-88 CLASSIFICATIONS 3, 4, 5, AND 6).
5. Only the administrative or classified Supervisor, or the Employees in Classifications 1, 2, or 3, (1985-88

CLASSIFICATIONS 3, 4, 5, AND 6) will be responsible for and contacted concerning workloads and
assignments. Pressure will not be exerted upon Employees as a result of the priority set by the
Supervisor or authorized Employee, nor will the Employee's evaluation suffer as a consequence of his
inability to reasonably meet the established priorities.

6. In Instructional Area offices the practices, established July 1, 1970 in Appendix A of the Agreement
between the above parties of designating one full-time clerical position as the "lead" position when there
is more than one full-time clerical position, shall continue .

•

•

•

NEGOTIATING TEAM FOR THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES:

Is! John C. Williams, Chief

Is! Albert L. Lorenzo

Is! Robert Shankie

DATED: October 20, 1970

MACOMB COLLEGE ASSOCIATION OF
OFFICE PERSONNEL NEGOTIATING TEAM:

Is! Juanita S. Thorton, Chief

Is! Vera Conway (president)

Is! Margaret Milton

Is! Judith Sawaya

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 37



APPENDIX E

Is! John R. Dimitry, President
Is! Edward 1. Erskine, Chairman
DATE: October 17, 1972

APPENDIX D
LETTER OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
MACOMB COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

AND
MACOMB COLLEGE ASSOCIATION OF OFFICE PERSONNEL

Inasmuch as there is divergence of opinion as to the proper usage of certain internal punctuation marks,
a limited degree of latitude in that area will be permitted to secretarial-clerical employees in the grading
of shorthand transcription tests taken to establish or to maintain job skills' requirements. For the
duration of this Agreement, these allowances will be made in the grading process:
1. No penalty will be assessed for misuse or the omission of commas, except that commas shall be

required when necessary to separate individual items in compound subjects or verbs.
2. The person dictating the test shall identify the location of quotation marks, parentheses, colons,

and semi-colons; no penalty shall be assessed for omission of these symbols if the location was not
identified in the dictation.

The College agrees to use commercially recorded transcription test materials.
MACOMB COLLEGE ASSOCIATION OF

BOARD OF TRUSTEES NEGOTIATING TEAM OFFICE PERSONNEL NEGOTIATING OF
TEAM
Isl Dorothy M. Miller, President
Isl Marge Milton, Chairman

LETTER OF INTENT
BETWEEN

AFSC&ME LOCAL 2172
AND

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE

The parties hereby declare that a committee will be established for the purpose of developing a revised
performance evaluation form for use by the College. Committee representation will include two
bargaining unit representatives and two college representatives.
The present form will continue to be used until a revised form is mutually adopted.
for the Union: for the College:
Is! Lena Myles Isl Margaret A. MacTavish
Dated: November 20, 1989

•

•

•AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 38



•
APPENDIX F

Memorandum of Understanding
between

Macomb Community College
and

Local 2172 AFSC&ME

This memorandum will clarify the intent of Article XII. of the master agreement regarding the use
of temporary services personnel (e.g. Kelly Services personnel) to cover a position while a member of
the bargaining unit is on a leave of absence. The parties agree that the services of temporary services
personnel may be engaged for that period of time in which the bargaining unit member retains the right
to return to her position (up to 60 days in the case of a childcare, personal matters, or short-term leave;
1 year in the case of an illness in family or medicaVworker's compensation leave). If the bargaining unit
member elects not to return to her position at the expiration of the period, the position will then be filled
by a posting pursuant to Article VII.B. I. unless, of course, the position is to temporarily not filled or
permanently eliminated. Upon the expiration of the period, the services of temporary services personnel
may be engaged for the position for only the time required for the filling of the position pursuant to a
posting.

For the College:
/s! Margaret MacTavish

DATED: 9/25/86

For Local 2172, AFSC&ME:
/s/ Elaine Shinnaberry

•
APPENDIX G

Memorandum of Understanding
between

Macomb Community College
and

Local 2172, AFSC&ME

The parties agree that under the classification system of Article IX. of the master agreement the
assignment of an employee to more that one administrator and/or supervisor does not necessarily entail
an increase in the responsibility and complexity of the duties associated with the employee's position and
therefore does not necessarily mean the employee's position should be classified at a higher level.

For the Union

/s! Elaine Shinnaberry
President, Local 2172

Dated: 9/23/86

For the College:

/s/Margaret MacTavish
Director of Human Resource Management

•AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 39



For the College:
Is! M. MacTavish

APPENDIX H

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

AFSC&ME Loca12172 and MACOrvm COMMUNITY COLLEGE

The College and the Union agree to the following which represents full settlement of grievance S-3-86:
Job vacancy interviews will be conducted on a one-to-one basis between the appropriate
administrator and the most senior qualified bidder (Levels 1 - 4) bidders (Levels 5 and 6).
If the administrator elects to have an additional person present during the interview, a Union
representative will also be present.
For the Union:
Is! Elaine Shinnaberry

Dated: 7/23/86

APPENDIX I
LETTER OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
AFSC&ME 2172 (CLERICAL) BARGAINING UNIT

AND MACO~ COMMUNITY COLLEGE

It is mutually agreed that Lois Murray, President, AFSC&ME Local 2172, is authorized to use 2 days
per year release time for conduct of duties pursuant to her position as President of Local 2172.

•
For the Union:

Is/ Karen Warner
AFSC&!vfE council Representative

Dated: May 16, 1994

For the College:

Is/Margaret MacTavish
Dir of Human Resource Management

•AFSC!v1E2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 40



....zw
:E
0..
:::Ja
w
...J
<l:
c:
w
:z::
0..
c:
W
c..
c:
w....
:::J
c..
~
o
u
o
Z
<l:
Cl
Z
enen
wuo
a:
0..
c
c:a::
w
en
:::J
o....
o
w
c:
:::Jaw
c:
w
CD
>-<::
:E
t:z
:)

Cl
Z
Z
<l:
Cl
c:
<l:
CD
W
:z::....
z
:z::....
~
enzo :g
E "-
en :>o UJc.. c:::

...J ~

...J c<:: N
o

W z
.... ~o a:
Z ~

w
uz
w
c:
W
a. Clx eW 0
OZ
w
a:
5a
W
a:

w
u
Z
W-c
a: CIl

~iax~
W IIIo ...w :g
a: >
5C'?
o
Wa:

w
u
Z
W-c
a: ~
~~
x ~w ~
o co
W CIla:>
5N
owa:

w
u
Z
W
0:1;w ....
a..~x CIlw ...
o ftj
~ ~5 ......
a
W
a:

w
u
Z
~-ca: ~
wia
0..-
x e
W III

o ~
W CIla: >
5'l:t
o
wa:

,,:.::0
... It)
~ a.
U >t-

W
U
Z
W

a:w
a.. 0x ew 0
CZ
w
a:
::low
a:

W
U
Z
wo:-g
WCij~e
W ~
o CDW ~a: >
::lit)
a
Wa:

W
U
Zwo:-g
~~
x ~w ~
o co
W CIl
a: >
::lC'?
a
W
a:

o>COg -c
(/).c:
~(/)
CiOe It)
Cl a.

[C~

o>CO
U -c
Cl .c:
(/)(/)

~
CiOelt)
Cl a.

[C~

>0u co
~"O

(/)~
~(/)
'Q)O
elt)
Q;l c.
m~

°co
~-c
~~~00
~ It)
(/) c.

>t-

oco
>"0
~c7ie
u 0
~ It)
(/) c.

>
t-

>
... 0

~It)e c.
u >~t-

(/)

o
co

~"O
~~e
u °~ It)
(/) c.

>
t-

>
U~O

(f)CO~">~
;::(/)r:....0
.!!?It)

-= C.E >" ....<

w
u
~~
a:~
w-;
a.. 0x ~

C'? W III

o IIIW ftj
a: ~
::l >ON
W
a:

w
u
~~0: ~w ....
a.. ex u

'l:t W ~
o III

~ ~
5 ~
OC'?
w
a:

wuz
W
0:
W
a..x......w
o
W
a:
::lo
wa:

t-o:
<t:c
U
en
zo
~
<t
Uu::
:J
<t
::>o
o
Z
<t
UJ
c:
::>
t-
U
::>
c:
t-
en
>
0:o
CJ
W
t-<t
U

......
S2en...
<
(.)-a:
w
..J
(.).......
..J
<-c:
~w
c:
(.)
wen

•

• TvIHV.l3H:J3S lV:JIH31:J Slll)fS lVI:J3dS

AFSC:ME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 41



APPENDIX K SALARY RANGES -1999-2000

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 LEVEL 4 LEVEL 5 LEVEL 6
STEP

° $18,205 $19,562 $20,923 $22,278 $23,640 $25,084
1 $18,465 $19,833 $21,202 $22,568 $23,940 $25,464
2 $18,722 $20,102 $21,484 $22,859 $24,241 $25,848
3 $18,981 $20,373 $21,764 $23,151 $24,542 $26,232
4 $19,241 $20,640 $22,044 $23,441 $24,842 $26,614
5 $19,502 $20,910 $22,323 $23,731 $25,141 $26,997
6 $19,760 $21,180 $22,604 $24,021 $25,443 $27,381
7 $20,019 $21,450 $22,883 $24,311 $25,744 $27,763
8 $20,280 $21,720 $23,163 $24,602 $26,044 $28,148
9 $20,538 $21,988 $23,445 $24,892 $26,345 $28,530

10 $20,798 $22,260 $23,723 $25,182 $26,645 $28,913
11 $21,057 $22,528 $24,003 $25,472 $26,945 $29,297
12 $21,317 $22,799 $24,284 $25,762 $27,248 $29,680
13 $21,576 $23,068 $24,564 $26,054 $27,547 $30,062
14 $21,837 $23,337 $24,844 $26,345 $27,849 $30,445 •15 $22,093 $23,607 $25,126 $26,635 $28,149 $30,829
16 $22,353 $23,877 $25,403 $26,926 $28,449 $31,213
17 $22,613 $24,146 $25,683 $27,216 $28,751 $31,594
18 $22,873 $24,416 $25,962 $27,507 $29,051 $31,978
19 $23,132 $24,685 $26,244 $27,795 $29,352 $32,361
20 $23,392 $24,956 $26,525 $28,085 $29,652 $32,743
21 $23,651 $25,225 $26,803 $28,376 $29,953 $33,127
22 $23,910 $25,495 $27,085 $28,667 $30,254 $33,51 °
23 $24,170 $25,762 $27,363 $28,959 $30,554 $33,894
24 $24,429 $26,035 $27,643 $29,249 $30,855 $34,275
25 $24,688 $26,303 $27,924 $29,539 $31,155 $34,659
26 $24,947 $26,572 $28,205 $29,830 $31,455 $35,043
27 $25,207 $26,843 $28,483 $30,119 $31,758 $35,425
28 $25,465 $27,112 $28,765 $30,409 $32,057 $35,808

e
AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 42



TENT ATIVE AGREEMENT
Benveen

:tvIACOMB COLLEGE
and

AFSCME, Local 2172

ARTICLE X COMPENSATION

A. For the 2000-2001 contract year, the salary levels, ranges (minimums and maximums), and steps shall be
as set forth in Appendix K. For the 2000-2001 contract year, the figures in effect for the 1999-2000 contract
year shall be increased at the same rate as the percentage increase in the CPI, as determined by B. below,
within a range of no less than 2.5% and no more than 5.5%. For the year 2000-2001, this calculation results
in a percentage increase of 2.5%

B. Same

C. Same

D. Except as provided in E. below, each bargaining unit employee \vho was hired June 30, 2000, or prior,
shall move up one step at the beginning of the contract year, July 1, 2000

E. Ifprior to increase on July 1,2000, an employee's salary exceeds the salary figure shown on the 1999 -
A2000 salary schedule at hislher step for the coming year, the employee shall not receive the salary shown on
Wthe schedule for the coming year. Instead, that employee's salary \vill be increased by the following factor: .

2000-2001 salary = 1999-2000 salary times 1.025 (2.50/0)

F. Same

G. Same

H. Same

All terms of the July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 Agreement shall continue in effect except as changed by this
agreement.

e Union:

~J
Kathie Sherrill

For the College:

I=/J-;bno
Date



l'
,,""
~~
'\I

~
~

NNNNNNNNN~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~WN~O~~~~~~WN~O~~~~~~WN~O

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN~~~~~~~~~~~~~~WWWWNNNN~~~~OOO~~~~~~- ~~WO~~Nm~~~m~w~~~WO~~Nm~~- m~OW~O~~O~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~N~~N~N~~~O~~N~O~~N~W~OW~~~~~ON~O~O

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN~~~~~mm~~~~~~~WWWWNNN~~~~OOOO~~Nm~~- ~~WO~~- m~woro~Nm~~- ~~WO~~wm~OW~~ON~~~N~m~~Wm~~W~~ON~O~m~m~NmONOO~~O~~~~~WmOWmN~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN~~~~~~~~~mooo~~~~~~~WWWNNNN~~~- m~wo~~- m~wo~~- ~mwo~~- ro~wo~~~~~NW~O~~O~Nw~m~~o~w~~m~~ONW~~~ON~~NW~O~~~~~~~wm~N~~~~~~Nm

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~WWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN~~~~OOO~~~~~~~~~~mmm~~~~~~~'"u'Nm~wo~wo~~- ~~N-~~WO~wo~~- ~~N~~~WN~~om~~~O~~WN~~om~~~m~~ww~N~~m~ONWO~OOW~O~~~~~~~owm~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNNOO~~~~~WWWNN~~~OOO~~~~~~~moo~~wm~- ~wm~- ~Wm~N~~O~-N~~OmN~~- ~O~~NW~~~m~~~~OO~NNW~~~o~~~mo~w~m~N~~~NO~~WOO~N~mWN~mN~~~~~

(/)0 0
$$ 0-I_

Imil z~ 0ul1 -I ~
"""r CJ

m ~~ c. C/) e< ~ N - ~~ ~ 0 o'm N~ CJr 0 ::J """~ O~ 0 a CJ'<mN 0 N
("')r CJ

m ~ ~ ("') ;U
< N N ::~ a ~ cm - ~
r N ~ 0 ~ CJ(C

~W c.., ~ !:: ro
N o ~ ~ 0 0

::J
r 3m ~ ~
< N N Ci)

~ ~ m -m ~ ~ ..Jr N 0 0
W ~ W ~ ~c.~ ~ 0 ~@
r ~
m ~ ~ 0
< N W .,

~ N ~ 7'm ~r NW ~ ~
cO~ ~w W 0~~ <." ~ ~

r 11
m ~ ~ !'J 11< N W c.."1 -I
m ~ ~ N 0 Ir W 0 N co ~ -ION W ~ c
01 ~ ~ ~ ~ ;0»r 0m ~ ~ 0< N W
m 0 ~ 0 »
r W m ~ ~ r

CD m -" 0 0~ W N W

•



FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT
Employees requesting leave of absence under Macomb's Family Medical Leave Act Policy must
complete this request form at least 30 days prior to the date of the requested leave of absence or with as
much prior notice as practical given individual circumstances.
Employee Name: _
Soci~S~~~Numb~ ~

Position: _

Department/Classification: _

FamilylMedical Leave is requested due to:
__ Serious health condition rendering me unable to perform my job

__ My need to care for my spouse, child or parent related to their serious health condition

__ The birth of my child, the placement/adoption/foster care of a child

(please attach appropriate documentation)
Start date of requested leave: _

End date of requested leave:

Intermittent or reduced schedule requested:

•
APPENDIX L FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM

• E1v1PLOYEE'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

I understand that where my request for Family-Medical Leave is related to the serious health condition
of myself or my spouse, parent, or children that I will be required to provide appropriate medical
certification verifying the basis of this leave request. I also understand that prior to returning to work
where the leave request is related to my own medical leave, I will have to present a doctor's statement
certifying my ability to return to work. Such medical certification may also be required at reasonable
intervals during the course of my leave of absence request.

Employee Signature: _

Date:

• AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 43



A Vision Plan for
ftJacol1zb Com/llunity College

ECPA Select
Eye Care Plan of America Insured vision C:lre unden\Titten by

Security Life Insur.mce Company of America

Eye Care Plan of America (ECPA) is a leading vision care provider delivering vision care benefits to more than 10 million
Americans, including many Fortune 500 companies.

+ Choice & Easy Access +
Members call the ECPA Provider Locator
toll-free any time and choose from a list of
optometrists, ophthalmologists and opticians
and in more than 8,000 conveniently located
independent practice and retail store locations.
?\1embers simply present their card to ECPA
Providers for fast, paperless authorization of
benefits with ECPA's automated system.
Il's that simple!

+ Real, Repeatable Savings +
ECPA Providers agree to Preferred Pricing
that is significantly below retail. This means
greater value when members apply their
scheduled benefits and real, repeatable
savings after insured benefits are exhausted.
Members always save (up to 40% and more)
anytime they present their card regardless of
ho;v milch or how frequenlly they llse t/zeir
savings bellefit.

+ Laser Vision Correction +
A network of some of the nation's most highly
qualified laser vision correction surgeons is
available to all ECPA members. Each surgeon
is board-certified in ophthalmology and-has
performed more than 1,000 successful laser
vision correction procedures. ECP A members
receive 20% savings on PRK and LASIK, not
to exceed $ 1,500 per eye - a savings value of
$400-$ 1,000 per eye!

Vision Exam: Each member is entitled to a
comprehensive vision examination by a
qualified ECPA Provider.

COl'ercd ilt full e\'cry 12 moltllrs

Lens Bencfit:: A choice of glass or plastic
(CR39) lenses in single vision, and bifocal or
trifocal (FT 25-35, Executive); oversize
lenses; and all rJI1ges of prescriptions.
Single Vision Lenses (pair) covered in full
Bifocal Lenses (pair) co\"Cred in full
Progressive Lenses S59 allowance
Trifocal Lenses(pair) covered in full

FrequeltCY: E\'clJ' 12 moltlhs

EUn1 Co-Paymcnt: S 10

Vision Plan Benefit Summary
Frame Benefit: Members may choose any
frame that retails for S110 or less as a standard
benefit. In addition, members may choose a
frame that retails for more than S 110 and pay
only the difference at ECPA's Preferred
Price.

Frcquctlcy: Every 2./ mOllths

Contact Lens Bellcfit: Members may apply
a S I00 allowance toward contact lenses in lieu
of the frames and spectacle lellses benefit.
This allowance may not cover a separate
contact lens professional fitting fee.

Frequellcy: Every 24 mOllths

i\1atcrials Co-Payment: S 20

Out of Plan Reimbursemellt: Best value is
available from ECPA Providers. However,
members may go to non-Plan providers, pay
their provider and be reimbursed according to
the following schedule.
Vision examination S25
Single Vision Lenses (pair) S:!O
Bifocal or Progressive Lenses (pair) 530
Trifocal Lenses (pair) S-to
Frames S30
Contact Lenses S50
Reimbursement is provided upon receipt of
the member's group number (listed on the
membership card), the original full itemized
invoice and a copy of the prescription.

•Limitations & Exclusions
Tnis is a prir..::lry V\Slon C:Jre bendit :lnd is intt:nded to cover only eye
c:(:lmin:ltions :lnd cor.ective eyewear. Medical or surgic:l1 treatment of eye
dise:Jse or injury is not provided under this plan. Cover.Jge mJY not exceed the
lesser of actual cost of covered services and m:J.teriJls or the limits of the policy.

Covered ~1:Jtcri:Jls that are lost or broken \\ill be repbced only at nOI1T'.::l1service
inte:-v:Jls indic:lled in the Plan Design; however. these rT'.::lterialsand any items not
covered below may be purchased at Preft:r.ed Pricing from an ECPA Pro\'ider.
In :lddition, benefits are payable only for expenses incurred while the Group :lnd
individu:Jl Member cover.Jge is in force::.

Plain or prescription sung1:lsses or tinted lenses, :l.,d no-line bifoc:lls and
blended lenses.

• Sub-nonrol vision :lids.
• Se:-vic\:s rendered or materials purchased outsice the U.S. or Car.:lc:l, U:1!eSS:

the insured resides in the U.S. or Can:Jd:l, and the charges are incur.ed while
on a business or pleasure trip.

• Ch:lrges in excess of Usu:lI and Customary for services :Jnd rr.:lte:1:Jls.
• Experiment:ll or non-con\'entional trC:ltme:-:ts or devices.
• Safety eyewear.
• Spect:lcle lens styles, m:lteri:lls, treatments or ":lcd-ons" not shov,n in the

Schedule of Benefits.
[CPA \\ ill not eOHr:
• Onhoptlcs or vision tr:lInmg and any supplemen~1 tcsting; Plano (non-

prescription) lenses; or two p:lirofe)'eglasses in lieu of bifocals or trifocals.
• Medical or surgical treatmeilt of the eyes.
• An eye eum or corrective eye wear required by :In employer :lS a condition of

employment
• Any injury or illness covered under Workers' Compensation or similar )3W, or

which is work rel:ltcd.

[CPA's Laser Yision Correction :\r(\\ork
ECPA membership pro\'ides access to ECPA Prcferred Pricing. Transactions
are handled direc:ly beMcen Members and Pro"iders. Refrac:i"c surgery is an
electh'e procedure and may involve potemial risks to patients. ECPA cannot and
does not guaralltee the outcome of any refractive surgical procedure or a total
elimination of rhe need for glasses or contacts.

How ECPA Select Works

1. Call the ECPA Provider Locator to find a provider near you - (800) 843-3272
2. Schedule an appointment with your ECPA Provider, identifying yourself as an ECPA member.
3. Present your ECPA card for Easy Access to your benefits at your ECPA Provider. i\"o paperwork is

involved; you simply pay your co-payment and any expenses that are not covered.

For information on laser vision correction surgeons in your region, please visit ECPA's website at W'ww.ecpa.com or call
(800) 8.B-3272. Call an ECPA Surgeon directly f9r more information and to schedule an appointment. Identify yourself
as an ECPA member and present your ECPA membership card at the time of appointment to receive your savings.

AFSC1v1E2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 44



INDEX
A & S Benefits, 28
Absence Due to Illness, 26
Acceptance of Position, 12
Accident and Sickness Leave, 27
Accidental Death and Dismemberment
Insurance, Non Contributory, 29
Adoption Leave, 23
Arbitration-Grievance, 8
Area Stewards, 4
Assisting-Temporary Assigrunents, 14
Associate Degree in Lieu of Experience, 18
Associate Degree-Step placement, 21
Bachelor Degree-Step Placement, 21
Benefits, 27-29
Bereavement Leave, 26
Board of Trustees-Agenda, Minutes, &
Information Requests, 5
Board of Trustees-Recognition, 1
Breaks, 22
Bumping-Seniority, 9-11
Career Improvement Leave, 26
Category Structure & Qualifications, 41
Childbirth Leave, 23
Childbirth, Childcare, Adoption, and Foster
Care Leaves, 23
Classification Descriptions, 18
Classification/Reclassification, 17-20
Classification-Selection, 18
Communication, 5
Compensable Leave-Ten Month Emp, 31
Compensated Absences, 26
Compensation, 21
Compensation-Ten Month Emp, 31
Compensatory Time, 22
Conditions of Employment-Ten Month Emp, 31
Confinement Verification, 24
Continuation of Insurance Coverage, 29
Cooperative Internship-layoff, 11
CPI Consumer Price Index, 21
Definitions, 35-36
Degree Attainment-Step Placement, 18
Dental Insurance, 28
Dictation, 15
Disability Benefits, 28
Discharge, 9
Discipline, 16
Discrimination, 2
Dues, 3
Education Leave, 25

Eliminated Position, 9
Employee Assignment, MlU, 39
Employee-At-Large, 13, 17
Employee's and Employer's Rights, 3
Equal Employment Opportunity, 2
Evaluation, 15-16
Eye Care Plan of America, 28, 44
Experience, 18
Family Medical Leave Request Form, 43
Filling in-Temporary Assigrunents, 14
Foster Care Leave, 23
Four Day Work Schedule, 22-23
Full Time Employee Working PT, 24, 25
Grievance Procedure, 6-8
Health Alliance Plan, HAP, 27
Holidays - Vacation, 29-30
Holiday-Four Day Work Schedule, 22
Holidays-Ten Month Employee, 31
Holiday-Working on, 22
Hours of Work and Overtime, 21-23
Illness in the Immediate Family Leave, 24
Illness, 26
Immediate Family (defmed), 24
Informal Conference, 6
Insurance While on Leave, 30
Insurance, 27-30
Internal Applicant, 12
Interviews, Grievance Settlement, 40
Investment Plan, 29
Job Descriptions, 19-20
Job Vacancies, 12-14
Jury Duty, 26
Layoff-Seniority, 11
Leaves of Absence, 23-25.
Leaves-PT Employee Coverage, 1,24
Length of Agreement, 33
Life Insurance, 27 .
Location Differential, 14
Longevity, 21
Long-Term Disability Insurance, 28
Lunch Period, 21
Management Rights, 2
Medical Care Plan, 27
Medical Leave, 24
Medical/Worker's Compensation Leave, 24
Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Shield, 27
Mileage Expense, 14
Military Leave, 24
Miscellaneous, 32

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000
Corrections were made to this L~EX for the reprint on 07/21/00

45



INDEX

Negotiating Committee, 4
Non-Bargaining Unit Positions, 11, 21
Non-Contributory Investment Plan, 28
Office Services Department, 13
Optical Insurance, 28, 44
Organizational Changes-Notify Union, 5
Organizational Changes-Seniority, 10
Overtime, 22
Part-Time Emp Coverage for Leaves, 1,23-24
Part-Time Emp-Defmition, 37
Part-Time Emp-Iayoff, 11
Part-Time Emp-Limits 1,
Part-Time Emp-Receiving direction, 18
Part-Time Emp-Scheduling, 18
Pay Adjustments-Return from Leave, 26
Pay Adjustments-Temp Assignments, 14
Paychecks while on Vacation, 30
Performance Evaluation, L/I, 38
Performance Review Form, 33-34
Performance Review, 15-16
Permissive Leave of Absence, 25
Personal Business Leave, 26
Personnel File, Tests, Evaluation

Discipline, 15-16
Personal Matters Leave, 24
Personnel File, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
Physician's Cert of Fitness to Work, 32
Placement Committee, 5
Position Elimination-Seniority, 10
Position Qualifications-Exp Waiver, 18
Posting Vacancies, 12
Pre-Arbitration-Grievance, 7
Probationary Employee-Benefits, 8
Probationary Employees-Seniority, 8
Probationary Employee-Vacancies, 12
Promotion, 15
Provisions, 4
Qualification Chart, 41
Qualifications-in Lieu of Test, 15
Qualifications-Selection, 18
Ratification, 32
Recall from Layoff-Seniority, 11
Reclassification, 17
Recognition & Conditions of Employmt, 1-2
Release time, 4
Representation and Communication, 4-5
Representation-Grievance, 6
Return from Leave, 23-26, 32

Salary Adjustments Return From Leave, 25
Salary Ranges Chart, 42
Saturday, Work on, 22
Scope of Responsibilities, L/A, 37
Selection, 18
Seniority while on leave, 25
Seniority, 8-11
Service Committee, 4
Shift Differential, 21
Shorthand Transcription, LIA 38
Short-Term Accident & Sickness, 28
Short-Term Leave, 25
Sick Leave, 26
Special Conferences, 4
Step Placement, 21
Stewards, 4
Student Clerical Employees, 11
Sunday, Work on, 22
Temporary Assignments, Coverage, 21, 23
Temporary Assignments-Salary, 14,
Temporary Employee, 1
Temporary Layoff-Seniority, 11
Temporary Services Personnel, MlU, 39
Ten Month Employees, 31
Termination and Modification, 32
Tests, 15
Time Limits-Grievance, 6
Training Program, 32
Transferred Position-Seniority, 10
Travel Insurance, 28
Trial Period, 12, 13, 15-17
Tuition Reimbursement, 29
Tuition Waiver, 29
Typing, 15
Union President's Release Time, L/A, 40
Union Representation Leave, 25
Union Representation, 4-5
Union Security, 3
Vacancies, 12
Vacations - Ten Month Emp, 31
Vacations, 30
Vision Care, 28, 44
Workers Compensation, 28
Written Reprimand, 16

AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 46



.
e



~.

e


	page1
	titles
	AGREEMENT 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page2
	titles
	e 


	page3
	titles
	• 
	• 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 


	page4
	page5
	titles
	• 
	(~J~L,ILJHtd~ 
	~ t:ste~~J u - 
	fl\CNl:~ e~,* 
	\ ~,-J 
	/~'7 .~ - '/ .- ............ /.j . - . / / ( 
	~--'-- c..~---- /.-{ L1.~----- 
	• 
	AFSC~ 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page6
	page7
	titles
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE I RECOGNITION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

	images
	image1


	page8
	titles
	ARTICLE I RECOGNITION AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 


	page9
	titles
	• 
	ARTICLE II 
	UNION SECURITY 
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE III EMPLOYEE'S AND EMPLOYER'S RIGHTS 
	3 


	page10
	titles
	ARTICLE IV 
	REPRESENTATION AND COMMUNICATION 


	page11
	titles
	ARTICLE IV 
	REPRESENTATION AND COMMUNICATION (CONCLUDED) 
	5 


	page12
	titles
	ARTICLE V 
	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 


	page13
	titles
	• 
	ARTICLE V 
	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONTINUED) 
	• 
	7 


	page14
	titles
	ARTICLE V 
	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE VI SENIORITY 
	• 
	8 


	page15
	titles
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE VI 
	• 


	page16
	titles
	ARTICLE VI 
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page17
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE VI SENIORITY (CONCLUDED) 


	page18
	titles
	ARTICLE VII 
	JOB VACANCIES 
	• 


	page19
	titles
	D. Emolovee-At-Lari!e 
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE VII 
	JOB VACANCIES (CONTINUED) 


	page20
	titles
	ARTICLE VII 
	JOB VACANCIES (CONCLUDED) 
	e 
	e. 
	e 


	page21
	titles
	ARTICLE VIII 
	PERSONNEL FILE, TESTS, EVALUATION, DISCIPLINE 


	page22
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page23
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE IX CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION 


	page24
	titles
	CLASSIFICA TION 5 
	CLASSIFICA TION 4 
	CLASSIFICATION 3 
	CLASSIFICA TION 2 
	CLASSIFICATION 1 
	ARTICLE IX 
	CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION (CONTINUED) 
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page25
	titles
	ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY: 
	SECRETARY: 
	BENEFITS SECRETARY: 
	RECORDING SECRETARY: 
	ACCOUNTING CLERK: 
	CASHIER/BOOKKEEPER CLERK: 
	COpy CENTER OPERA TOR: 
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE IX 
	CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION (CONTINUED) 
	19 


	page26
	titles
	ARTICLE IX 
	CLASSIFICATION/RECLASSIFICATION (CONCLUDED) 
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page27
	titles
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE X COMPENSATION 
	ARTICLE XI 
	HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME 
	• 


	page28
	titles
	ARTICLE XI HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME (CONCLUDED) 
	• 


	page29
	titles
	• 
	ARTICLE XI HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE XII 
	LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
	• 


	page30
	titles
	ARTICLE XII 
	LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONTINUED) 


	page31
	titles
	ARTICLE XII 
	LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONCLUDED) 
	• 


	page32
	titles
	ARTICLE XIII 
	COMPENSATED ABSENCES 


	page33
	titles
	• 
	ARTICLE XIV ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS LEAVE 
	ARTICLE XV 
	BENEFITS 
	• 
	• 


	page34
	titles
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE XV 
	C . 
	E. 
	• 


	page35
	titles
	• 
	• 
	ARTICLE XV 
	ARTICLE XVI 
	HOLIDAYS - VACATION 
	• 


	page36
	titles
	ARTICLE XVI 
	HOLIDAYS - VACATION (CONCLUDED) 
	• 
	• 


	page37
	titles
	• 
	ARTICLE XVII TEN MONTH EMPLOYEES 
	ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS 
	• 

	tables
	table1


	page38
	titles
	ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS (CONCLUDED) 
	• 
	ARTICLE XIX 
	TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION 
	ARTICLE XX 
	RATIFICATION 
	• 


	page39
	titles
	SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
	APPENDIX A 
	!,robationarylTrial Period 
	PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
	~----- 
	Probationary Employee 
	Status Employee (trial period) 
	090 days 
	For each factor being considered, check the box at the point which best indicates the performance of the person being reviewed. Consider each factor independently. 
	D Very Good 
	D Acceptable 
	o Excellent 
	I 
	: D Below Standard 
	I. 
	AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 
	33 

	images
	image1


	page40
	titles
	APPENDIX A 
	PERFORMANCE REVIEW (CONCLUDED) 
	SSiCIG;;NitA0T:UU~RiECO)FF~sSiuJip~E~R~vIiIS~OnRR------------------------------- 
	SSiCiG~~JjAA:rTDURRiECO)FF~E~M~pPiL::cO~Y~E~E:-;.------------------------------- 
	AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1,1999 - June 30,2000 
	34 

	images
	image1


	page41
	titles
	APPENDIX B 
	DEFINITIONS 


	page42
	titles
	APPENDIX B 
	DEFINITIONS (CONCLUDED) 


	page43
	titles
	APPENDIX C 
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page44
	titles
	APPENDIX E 
	APPENDIX D 
	• 
	• 
	• 

	images
	image1


	page45
	titles
	• 
	APPENDIX F 
	• 
	APPENDIX G 
	• 

	images
	image1


	page46
	titles
	APPENDIX H 
	APPENDIX I 
	• 
	• 

	images
	image1


	page47
	titles
	E "- 
	c: 
	o:-g 
	~e 
	o:-g 
	° 
	~c7i 
	~" 
	r: 
	-= C. 
	" .... 
	> 
	... 
	S2 
	en 
	- 
	a: 
	< 
	- 
	c: 
	w 
	• 
	• 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23


	page48
	tables
	table1


	page49
	titles
	I=/J-;bno 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page50
	titles
	l' 
	,,"" 
	~~ 
	'\I 
	~ 
	~ 
	- ~~WO~~Nm~~~m~w~~~WO~~Nm~~- m~ 
	~~Nm~~- ~~WO~~- m~woro~Nm~~- ~~WO 
	~- m~wo~~- m~wo~~- ~mwo~~- ro~wo~~ 
	~'"u'Nm~wo~wo~~- ~~N-~~WO~wo~~- ~~N 
	~wm~- ~wm~- ~Wm~N~~O~-N~~OmN~~- ~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page51
	titles
	• 
	APPENDIX L 
	FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM 
	• 
	• 


	page52
	titles
	A Vision Plan for 
	ECPA Select 
	Eye Care Plan of America 
	+ Laser Vision Correction + 
	• 
	Limitations & Exclusions 
	How ECPA Select Works 
	AFSC1v1E 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30,2000 
	44 

	images
	image1


	page53
	titles
	INDEX 
	AFSCME 2172 and MCC Agreement Effective July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000 


	page54
	titles
	INDEX 


	page55
	titles
	e 


	page56
	titles
	e 



